
14 OPTIONAL FORM MO, 10 3010"f06
MAY 196B 176I(oiOSA EMNEC. PO. 2r

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC (170--J.60) (P) DATE: 5/16/68

FROM : SA aROBERT W. thUCeER C ARTSI CR (Prob)
0CPCI EDPSI 0 R

SUBJECT: GEORGE AARONd ~PRI (Ghetto)

Dates ofContact of/2r/68 /l6/68
Titles ad File #s on which contacted

RAT IESElmira. Negoe wer imprsse wihtelreecnae o whie)

serKIN h fo4-D73 Keegatie)
POCAP st e o cop7-62ds (Positie)

Purpose a nd results of contact

ONEGATIVE
0JPOSITIVE (see above)
O STATISTIC

4//68 PRI advised that tehbelieves that the ElmiraNegro
community 'reacted with great dignity following the
assassination of the Revd Dr. ]HiARTIN -LUTHER KING, and

rthe absence of any violence or looting spoke well for the ability
f hnresponsible Negro leaders in the community, an the Negro

clergy, -to control the younger element. He stated that many
Elmira Negroes were impressed with-the large percentage of white
persons who participated 'in the memor-ial marches and church
services held for Dr. KING, and he expressed the hope that-this
rapport which was established during the days -following KING' s
death might continue through-the coming summer months.

PRI stated, economic conditions are-~pretty good in -this
area, and anyone who really wants a job and -is willing -to -work,
will duo able -to do so.

Informant certified that he has Rating Coverage
furnished all inform~ation obtained GOOD - sameby him since last contact. ________________

Q~- "BU 170-160 %!X(-20195O
- - BU 157-623 (POCAM) FB-UAo

' RWB :rwb
(2)

FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-65)
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-106
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC (170-160) (P) DATE: 5/16/68

CI SI R (Prob)
FROM : SA ROBERT W. BUCHER

PCI PSI R

SUBJECT: GEORGE AARON PRI (Ghetto)

Dates of Contact

4/24/68, 5/16/68
Titles and File #s on which contacted

RACIAL MATTERS - Elmira, N.Y. BU 157- (Positive)
MURKIN BU 44-373 (Negative)
POCAM BU 157-623 (Positive)

Purpose and results of contact

NEGATIVE

POSITIVE (see above)
STATISTIC

4/24/68 PRI advised that he believes that the Elmira Negro
community reacted with great dignity following the
assassination of the Rev. Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, and

the absence of any violence or looting spoke well for the ability
of the responsible Negro leaders in the community, and the Negro
clergy, to control the younger element. He stated that many
Elmira Negroes were impressed with the large percentage of white
persons who participated in the memorial marches and church
services held for Dr. KING, and he expressed the hope that this
rapport which was established during the days following KING's
death might continue through the coming summer months.

PRI stated economic conditions are pretty good in this
area, and anyone who really wants a job and is willing to work,will do sole to do SO.

XIXIXInformant certified that he has Rating Coverage
furnished all information obtained GOOD - same -

ing
by him since last contact.

44-374-228
4 SEARCHED

for
INDEXED

SERIALIZED FILED

1 - BU 170-160 MAY 201968

RNB
1 - BU 157-623 (POCAM) FBI BUFFALO

RWB:rwb
(2) 1 am
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PRI stated that he does not believe that there are
a sufficient number of Negro malcontents -residing in Elmira tocaunse any threat to peaceful conditions this summer, but that
there is always the possibility that Negroes coming to this
area from other cities, notably Rochester, could arouse local
youths enough to cause some troubles.

PRI advised that although the Negro community as a
whole are in favor of the school bussing -plan -recently approved
to imnppove the racial imbalance situation at two of Elmira's
Eastside schools, a =large number of Eastside -families affected
'belkdve that it is. going to a lot of trouble for nothing. Hestated that these families feel that the ratio of imbalance
wasn't great enough -to-warrant #het' children having -to start
making friends again A.t a new school, and also didn't -like theidea of having -to get their children up earlier to catch busses.
PRI pointed out -thatElmira never has had a completely Negro
ghetto area, and all the Negro children live among whites and
already have white children -that -they play with and go to school
with now.

'PRI stated that he does not anticipate any problems
over the coming Memorial Day weekdnd when the Negro state Elkswill be holding their convention in Elmira, as the -type of Negrowho belongs -to this organization is not -the type to -lean -toward
hooliganism.

5/16/68

PRI stated that -the local NAACP chapter is sponsoring
a trip to Washington, D.C. over Memorial Day, and isnow recreiting persons to go, on this -trip to the "shantytown"being built in D.C. lHe stated WAYNE DUNHAM, a local Negro schoolteacher who is active in the NAACP, has been actively recrditingpeople for -this one-day -trip.

PRI advised he understands that an area group will leaveElmira on the evening of 5/29/68, via one or more busses, -travelto Washington, D.C., and will be -returning to Elmira -the followingevening. He stated he believes -that enough people have alreadysigned up -to fill up one bus, but the NAACP is trying to get asmany people as -possible to go. In addition to WAYNE DUNHAM, theRev. WILLIE J. WRIGHT, Negro Pastor of the Monumental BaptistChurch in Elmira, is known to be actively recruiting for -thisWashington -trip over Memorial Day.
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PRI stated that he does not believe that there are
a sufficient number of Negro malcontents residing in Elmira to
caase any threat to peaceful conditions this summer, but that
there is always the possibility that Negroes coming to this
area from other cities, notably Rochester, could arouse local
youths enough to cause some troubles.

PRI advised that although the Negro community as a
whole are in favor of the school bussing plan recently approvedto imppove the racial imbalance situation at two of Elmira's
Eastside schools, a large number of Eastside families affectedbeléévethat it is going to a lot of trouble for nothing. Hestated that these families feel that the ratio of imbalancewasn't great enough to warrant their children having to start
making friends again at a new school, and also didn't like theidea of having to get their children up earlier to catch busses.
PRI pointed out that Elmira never has had a completely Negroghetto area, and all the Negro children live among whites and
already have white children that they play with and go to schoolwith now.

PRI stated that he does not anticipate any problemsover the coming Memorial Day weekend when the Negro state Elkswill be holding their convention in Elmira, as the type of Negrowho belongs to this organization is not the type to lean toward
hooliganism.

5/16/68

PRI stated that the local NAACP chapter is sponsoringa trip to Washington, D.C. over Memorial Day, and isnow recriting persons to go. on this trip to the "shantytown"being built in D.C. He stated WAYNE DUNHAM, a local Negro schoolteacher who is active in the NAACP, has been actively recrutingpeople for this one-day trip.
PRI advised he understands that an area group will leaveElmira on the evening of 5/29/68, via one or more busses, travelto Washington, D.C., and will be returning to Elmira the followingevening. He stated he believes that enough people have alreadysigned up to fill up one bus, but the NAACP is trying to get as

many people as possible to go. In addition to WAYNE DUNHAM, theRev. WILLIE J. WRIGHT, Negro Pastor of the Monumental BaptistChurch in Elmira, is known to be actively recruiting for this
Washington trip over Memorial Day.
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PRI was instructed to attempt to obtain further
information concerning this proposed trip.

PRI was exhibited photographs of JANES EARL RAY
and the MURKIN case was discussed with im on the occasion of
both of these contacts, but he was uhable to furnish any
positive information. Flotation of these negative contacts has
been furnished the aURKIN file by separate communication.

information =received from this- PRI :re POCAM has been
furnished SA SZYMANSKI telephonically.

e
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PRI was instructed to attempt to obtain further
information concerning this proposed trip.

PRI was exhibited photographs of JAMES EARL RAY

and the MURKIN case was discussed with im on the occasion of
both of these contacts, but he was unable to furnish any
positive information. Notation of these negative contacts has
been furnished the MURKIN file by separate communication.

Information received from this PRI re POCAM has been
furnished SA SZYMANSKI telephonically.
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC (4+-374)(P) DATE: 5/21/68

ATTN: SA R. GORDON EDDY

FROM : SA ROBERT W. BUCHER

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Rememo of SA R. GORDON EDDY, dated 5/16/68.

Facts concerning this matter, and exhibition and
furnishing of available photographs of subject JAMES EARL
TRAY, were handled by the writer on the dates listed at
the following police schools:

5/10/68 Recruit School
Finger Lakes Law Enforcement
Canandaigua, N.Y.

5/12/68 Recruit School
5/13/68 Southern Tier Law Enforcement
5/14/68 Corning Community College

Corning, N.Y.

1
RW, :rwb

(1)y

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings lan

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC (44-374)(P) DATE: 5/21/68

ATTN: SA R. GORDON EDDY

FROM : SA ROBERT W. BUCHER

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Rememo of SA R. GORDON EDDY, dated 5/16/68.
Facts concerning this matter, and exhibition and

furnishing of available photographs of subject JAMES EARL
RAY, were handled by the writer on the dates listed at
the following police schools:

5/10/68 Recruit School
Finger Lakes Law Enforcement
Canandaigua, N.Y.

5/12/68 Recruit School
5/13/68 Southern Tier Law Enforcement
5/14/68 Corning Community College

Corning, N.Y.

1 -

RB.,
RWB:rwb
(1)

44. 374-229SEARCHED (NDFY)
SERIALIZE

JAY 22.1268
FBI- Bl ALO

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
5010-108-01
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tJNITED 'STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
T4 SA. 4 -DATE:5~i6

.FROM : SA R~AYMOMO D. ANGtX, JR

SUBJECT: MURK-IN

iRernemo "$A R. GORIDON -EDD~Y, *dated 4/30/68.

This matter was discussed with the follow ng
ind-ivdu~al~s 'on -the dates 'indiceate-d at which "time coplies

of -10 4..8 weave dis xlbuted:
Baic NPT7C School1 Corning
:New York ,(5/123/68~

-pee.h-Sherran tions Club,
Sherman, New Yorlc,(5 1'4/68

'Spee~ch-lady X~jwanas Ozganiztlon,
;Jatestown, New Ytirk (5716/68)

~Van Dyke 'Underw'od owner, North
:Shore inn, Cha-uta vqua, New 7,ork

IRDA,;
sap

3

Buy U.S. Savings.Bonds Regularly;on the ,PayrollSavings Plan
100-1oS-o2
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MAY 1942 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.0

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAO (44-374) DATE: 5/21/68

FROM : SA RAYMOND D. ANGLE, JR.

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Rememo SA R. GORDON EDDY, dated 4/30/68.

This matter was discussed with the following
individuals on the dates indicated at which time copies
of IO 4.182 were distributed:

Basic MPTC School, Corning
New York (5/13/68)

Speech-Sherman Lions Club,
Sherman, New York (5/14/68)

Speech-Lady Kiwanas Organization,
Jamestown, New York (5/16/68)

Van Dyke Underwood - owner, North
Shore Inn, Chautauqua, New York
(5/17/68)

RDA;sap
(2) sap

SEARCHED

SERIALIZED
FILED

the
44

he INDEXED

MAY 221958
FBI BUZFALO

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
5010-108-02
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SAC 5/21/68

SA RAYMOND 1). ANGLE, JR.

MURKIN

Rememo SA IR. GORDON EDDY, dated ,4/3o/68.

This matter was discussed with the following
individuals on the dates indicated at which time copies
of 10 4182 were distributed:

basic MPTC School Corning
New York (5/13/68 n

Speech-Sherman Lions Club,
Sherman, New York (5/14/68)

Speech-Lady Kiwanas Organization,
Jamestown, New York (5/16/68)

Van,. IDyke Underwood - owner, North
Shore 'Inn, Chautauqua, :New York
(5/17/68)

RDA;sap
(2)

M1AY' 268
FB ... Uau o

SAC (44-374) 5/21/68

SA RAYMOND D. ANGLE, JR.

MURKIN

Rememo SA R. GORDON EDDY, dated 4/30/68.

This matter was discussed with the following
individuals on the dates indicated at which time copies
of IO 4182 were distributed:

Basic MPTC School. Corning
New York (5/13/68)

Speech-Sherman Lions Club,
Sherman, New York (5/14/68)

Speech-Lady Kiwanas Organization,
Jamestown, New York (5/16/68)

Van Dyke Underwood - owner, North
Shore Inn, Chautauqua, New York
(5/17/68)

RDA;sap
(2)

44-334-330
SEARCHED

DEXED

SERIALIZED

MAY 221968
FBI-BUFFALO
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.SAC (137-1314) (P) 5/20/68

BA ELIMER F. .MOULIN, jR.

M4ARY OLEANDI
PCI

Captioned informant was contacted on
4/30/68 at which time she was shown photographs of

JAMES EARL RAY, aka Top Ten Fugitive and FRANKLIN ALLEN
,PARIS, aka, Top Ten Fugitive , at which time she
advised neither one was known to her however she would
be alert -for any .information, she might develop concerning
them.

Informant telephonically contacted the Office
on 5/17/68 at `which time she advised that her relative
PHILIP FRUSTINO, who had been picked up by the FBI on
two previous occasions, was again back in Buffalo and
she believes that-he is again AWOL from the Service.

1 44-374
88-3958

XFM:rlk

LFFALO 7

SAC (137-1314) (P) 5/20/68

SA ELMER F. MOULIN, JR.

MARY OLEANDI
PCI

Captioned informant was contacted on
4/30/68 at which time she was shown photographs of
JAMES EARL RAY, aka Top Ten Fugitive and FRANKLIN ALLEN
PARIS, aka, Top Ten Fugitive , at which time she
advised neither one was known to her however she would
be alert for any information she might develop concerningthem.

Informant telephonically contacted the Office
on 5/17/68 at which time she advised that her relative
PHILIP FRUSTINO, who had been picked up by the FBI on
two previous occasions, was again back in Buffalo and
she believes that he is again AWOL from the Service.

1 44-374I - 88-3958
EFM:rlk 44-324-231(3)

SEATCHED thatNEEXED

SERIALIZED

FBI ** EUFFALO
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SAC (137--1510) 5/20/68

SA -BIMR . NOULIN, JR.

mU 347-C

Captioned informant was contacted on 5/6/68
and was shown photographs of JAMS MARL RAY, aka, Top
Ten, and FRANIN ALM .PARIS, aka, Top Ten, and after
viewing same she adtbed that neither is known to her but
she would be alert and if they ever make an appearance
at her book store, she will immediately notify the
Buffalo Office.

(3)

1< '`'er

'R -I~L

SAC (137-1510) 5/20/68

SA ELMER F. MOULIN, JR.

BU 347-C

Captioned informant was contacted on 5/6/68
and was shown photographs of JAMES EARL RAY, aka, Top
Ten, and FRANKLIN ALLEN PARIS, aka, Top Ten, and after
viewing same she advised that neither is known to her but
she would be alert and if they ever make an appearanceat her book store, she will immediately notify the
Buffalo Office.

1 - 88-3958I - 44-374
EFM:rlk 44.374.232(3) that

lide
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8aC (137-f2) (P) 5/20/68

SA EDI= °. MOVLIN, JR.

NICRQIAS P, BONGIOVANI
'FCI

Captioned informant was contacted on 5/6/68 at
which time he was shown a photograph of JAMBS EARL RAY,
aka and descriptive data and background was discussed
with informant. Informant advised that he would be alert
for RAY and if 'e develops any information he ill
imediately notify the Buffalo Office.

Informant wasl also shiown a photograph::ofIFRANKLIN ALIEN PARIS, Buffalo file 88-3958, Top Ten
Fugitive and after viewing same he stated PARIS lo
unknown to him but he will be alert for him,

88-3958
44-374&
:rlk

(3)

It _-
iUFL

SAC (137-42) (P) 5/20/68

SA ELMER F. MOULIN, JR.

NICHOLAS F. BONGIOVANNI
PCI

Captioned informant was contacted on 5/6/68 at
which time he was shown a photograph of JAMES EARL RAY,aka and descriptive data and background was discussed
with informant. Informant advised that he would be alertfor RAY and if he develops any information he will
immediately notify the Buffalo Office.

Informant was also shown a photograph'of
FRANKLIN ALLEN PARIS, Buffalo file 88-3958, Top Ten
Fugitive and after viewing same he stated PARIS is
unknown to him but he will be alert for him.

1 - 88-3958I - 44-374
EFM:rlk
(3)

44-394-233,
SEARCHED

the's
EXEM

SERIALIZED FILED

FBI YEUFFALO
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SAC (137-1507) (P) 5/20/68

SA EIER 1P. MOULIN, JR.

WZLL.IE 30OIES
PCI - RI

Captitoned,informant was contacted on 5/6/68
at-which time he was shown photographs of FRAKLIN
AJLEN PARIS, aka and after Viewing same ,advised that
PARIS was unknown to him and never frequents his place
of business.

On 5/16/68, captioned informant was again
contacted and he advised after viewing photograph of
JAUES EARL .AY, aka, that RAY was unknown to him and that
to-his knowledge he was Stever in his place of business.
He further advised that since the last racial disturbance
he feels that things have quieted down to the point where
he does not think trouble or any disturbanes ill occur
in the immediate future. He ;stated he will be alert
and the first word or indication he hears about concerning
any racial disturbances, he will i~mmediately ntity the
Tuffalo Office.

- 88-39 8
-2L44;37

EFxl:rlk
(3)

SAC (137-1507) (P) 5/20/68

SA ELMER F. MOULIN, JR.

WILLIE BOHLES
PCI - RI

Captioned informant was contacted on 5/6/68
at which time he was shown photographs of FRANKLIN
ALLEN PARIS, aka and after viewing same advised that
PARIS was unknown to him and never frequents his placeof business.

On 5/16/68, captioned informant was again
contacted and he advised after viewing photograph of
JAMES EARL RAY, aka, that RAY was unknown to him and that
to his knowledge he was never in his place of business.
He further advised that since the last racial disturbance
he feels that things have quieted down to the point where
he does not think trouble or any disturbances will occur
in the immediate future. He stated he will be alert
and the first word or indication he hears about concerning
any racial disturbances, he will immediately ntify the
Buffalo Office.

44-324-7354
SEARCHED

INDEXED

SERIALIZE?that
MAY 0 1968

FBI BUFFALQ

1 - 88-3958
D 44-374
EFM:rlk
(3)
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SAC (137-1487) (P) 5/20/68

SA iMER F. MOULIN, JR.

JACK XELIBY
PpI

Captioned informant was contacted on 5/16/68
at which time he was shown photographs of JAMES EARL
RAY, aka Top Ten Fugitive and YRANKLIN.ALLEN PARIS, aka
Top Ten 7vgitive, and their backgrounds were discussed.
with informant.

Informant advised he will be alert .for both of
them and if he gets any information concerning either
individual, he will immediately ,notify the Buffalo Office,

ai

- 44-374
1 - 88-3958

i :rlk
(3)

SAC (137-1487) (P) 5/20/68

SA ELMER F. MOULIN, JR.

JACK KELLEY
PCI

Captioned informant was contacted on 5/16/68
at which time he was shown photographs of JAMES EARL
RAY, aka Top Ten Fugitive and FRANKLIN ALLEN PARIS, aka
Top Ten Fugitive, and their backgrounds were discussed
with informant.

Informant advised he will be alert for both of
them and if he gets any information concerning either
individual, he will immediately notify the Buffalo Office.

1 - 44-374
1 - 88-3958
EFM:rlk
(3)

SEARCHEDthe ActorFILED

MAY 2 0 1968

157/16
EBI CUFFALO
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SAC (137-820) (P) .5/20/68

SA EIER P. MOULIN, JR.

LARRY LITTIE
PeI

Qn 5/6/68, captioned informant was contacted
at his place of business at William and Pine Streets,
Buffalo, at which time he advised that he is remodeling
a car wash rack and it is costing him $28,000.00 for
new autoratic equipment. Informant was shown photographs
of JAMES EARL RAY, ak4 Top Ten Fugitive; and FRANKLIN
ALLEN PARIS, aka, Top :en Fugitive, and after viewing
same advised that they have never been to his place of
budness, that 'hewould be alert :for them and if he
develops any information concerning either, .hewill
.immediately notify the Buffalo Office.

(1-44-374 - I
-88-3958

F:r,Th

SAC (137-820) (P) 5/20/68

SA ELMER F. MOULIN, JR.

LARRY LITTLE
PCI

On 5/6/68, captioned informant was contacted
at his place of business at William and Pine Streets,
Buffalo, at which time he advised that he is remodeling
a car wash rack and it is costing him $28,000.00 for
new automatic equipment. Informant was shown photographsof JAMES EARL RAY, aka, Top Ten Fugitive; and FRANKLIN
ALLEN PARIS, aka, Top Ten Fugitive, and after viewing
same advised that they have never been to his place of
business, that he would be alert for them and if he
develops any information concerning either, he will
immediately notify the Buffalo Office.

394-236,
1 - 44-374 SEATCHED

SERIALIZEthatDEXEDI - 88-3958 FILED

EFM:rlk ? 0MSE3

(3) FBI 1EUFFALO
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SAC (137--145) (P) 5/20/68

SA StER F. MOULIN, JR.

BU 344-c

Captioned informant was contacted on 5/6/68at which time he was shown photographs of JAMES EARLRAY) aka Top Ten Fugitive and TRANKLIN ALLEN PARIS, akaTop Ten Fugitive, and after viewing same he advisedthat neither individual was known to him but lie wouldbe alert for both of them when he frequents the
gambling places and speakeasies.

,FM s rlk
(3)

SAC (137-1145) (P) 5/20/68

SA ELMER F. MOULIN, JR.

BU 344-C

at which time he was shown photographs of JAMES EARL
Captioned informant was contacted on 5/6/68

Top Ten Fugitive, and after viewing same he advised
RAY, aka Top Ten Fugitive and FRANKLIN ALLEN PARIS, aka

be
that neither individual was known to him but he would

gambling places and speakeasies.
alert for both of them when he frequents the

G
- 44-374- 88-3958

EFMirlk
(3)

31-1-237
hadpel
FEI
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SAC (137-359) (P) 5/20/8

SA BIMER _. MOULIN, JR.

MAX MELL
PCI

Captioned informant was contacted on 5/6/68 at
which time he viewed photographs of JAMES ARL, RAY, aka,
Top Ten Fugitive; and FRANKLIN ALLEN PARIS, aka, Top Ten
Fugitive, and after viewing same informant stated that
neither individual has been, to his place of business but
hie will be alert for both of then and if either makes an
appearance at his cafe restaurant, he will immediately
notify the Buffalo Office.

- 44-374
1 - 88-3958
IEFM:rlk
(3)

SAC (137-359) (P) 5/20/68

SA ELMER F. MOULIN, JR.

MAX BELL
PCI i

Captioned informant was contacted on 5/6/68 at
which time he viewed photographs of JAMES EARL RAY, aka,
Top Ten Fugitive; and FRANKLIN ALLEN PARIS, aka, Top Ten
Fugitive, and after viewing same informant stated that
neither individual has been to his place of business but
he will be alert for both of them and if either makes an
appearance at his cafe restaurant, he will immediatelynotify the Buffalo Office.

1 - 44-374
1 - 88-3958
EFM:rlk
(3) 44-394-238

littleFCI
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SAC (137-1385) (P) 5/20/68

SA DONALD CHESWORTH, JR.

DOMINICK JOHN,lAIELLO, aka
PeI

On 5/6/68, PCI observed IO 4182 concerning JAMES
EARL RAY, and advised that he had seen an individual
somewhat similar -to RAY in his 'bar approximately one month
ago. He described This individual as being approximately
35 years old, 6' 1" tall, 175 lbs., medium build, brown
hair, possibly black, occupation - car salesman, no -scars
or marks., eyes -- unknown, complexion - light, race - white.
He advised that this individual had been in:his bar on one
occasion with a woman-whom he described as a white female,
approximately 180 lbs., 51 6", blonde hair. This individual,
indicated that he was residing at the Eastman Hotel. He
stated -that there was a slight similarity between the un
known male and JAMES EARL RAY.

On 5/6/68, the following individuals 'were con
tacted by As NALD CHESWORTH JR6, and DEHOAS 1. MOORE, JR.,
concerning JAMES EARL RAY. The following individuals advised
that they had no information concerning RAY, were positive
that he had 'never been a resident of their hotel and verified
this information -by check of records. They were all furnished
copies of 10 4182 .for their assistance in this investigation.
The individuals contacted were:

1. MC GINNIS, Desk Clerk,
Hotel Eastman, 215 Chestnut St.,

HELEN FERGUSSON, Desk Clerk,
Richford Hotel, -67' Chestnut St.;

MARY SNYDER, Desk Clerk,
Edison Hotel, 93 =Elm St.)

MARILYN CHRISTANSON,
Cadillac Hotel, 45 Chestnut St.

.sap A O~hIL'4E/"

SAC (137-1385) (P) 5/20/68

SA DONALD CHESWORTH, JR.

DOMINICK JOHN FAIELLO, aka
PCI

On 5/6/68, PCI observed IO 4182 concerning JAMES
EARL RAY, and advised that he had seen an individual
somewhat similar to RAY in his bar approximately one month
ago. He described this individual as being approximately
35 years old, 61 1" tall, 175 lbs., medium build, brown
hair, possibly black, occupation - car salesman, no scars
or marks, eyes - unknown, complexion - light, race - white.
He advised that this individual had been in his bar on one
occasion with a woman whom he described as a white female,
approximately 180 lbs., 5' 6", blonde hair. This individual,
indicated that he was residing at the Eastman Hotel. He
stated that there was a slight similarity between the un-
known male and JAMES EARL RAY.

On 5/6/68, the following individuals were con-
tacted by SAs DONALD CHESWORTH JR., and THOMAS J. MOORE, JR.,
concerning JAMES EARL RAY. The following individuals advised
that they had no information concerning RAY, were positive
that he had neyer been a resident of their hotel and verified
this information by check of records. They were all furnished
copies of IO 4182 for their assistance in this investigation.
The individuals contacted were:

I. MC GINNIS, Desk Clerk,
Hotel Eastman, 215 Chestnut St.;
HELEN FERGUSSON, Desk Clerk,
Richford Hotel, 67 Chestnut St.;
MARY SNYDER, Desk Clerk,
Edison Hotel, 93 Elm St.;
MARILYN CHRISTANSON,
Cadillac Hotel, 45 Chestnut St.4if.374-239

SEARCHED

2 - 44-374
DC sap
(3)

Asse
Additional

F31 A XIFFALO
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.BU 137-1385

On 5/7/68, GLADYS CONNELLY, Desk Clerk, during
the day, Rotel Eastman, 215 Chestnut Street, observed photo
graph of JAMES EARL RAY on ,10 4182, and advised that this
individual had never been a resident of the Eastman otel
to her knowledge. She advised that either she or I. MC GINNIS
would have probably seen any resident at the hotel. She could
furnish no further information.

On 5/7/68, PATRICIA THOMPSON, Personnel Manager,
Sheraton Hotel, I1l East Avenue and .EMMA RONCONE, Cashier,
Sheraton Hotel., observed photographs of JAMES EARL RAY on
10 4182. They advised that they have never seen this individual
and that to their knowledge, he has never stayed at the hotel.
They 'were both furnished copies of 10 4182 and advised that If
any Information concerning RAY should'oome to their attention,
they would immediately notify the FBI.

-2-

BU 137-1385

On 5/7/68, GLADYS CONNELLY, Desk Clerk, during
the day, Hotel Eastman, 215 Chestnut Street, observed photo-
graph of JAMES EARL RAY on IO 4182, and advised that this
individual had never been a resident of the Eastman Hotel
to her knowledge. She advised that either she or I. MC GINNIS
would have probably seen any resident at the hotel. She could
furnish no further information.

On 5/7/68, PATRICIA THOMPSON, Personnel Manager,
Sheraton Hotel, 111 East Avenue and EMMA RONCONE, Cashier,
Sheraton Hotel, observed photographs of JAMES EARL RAY on
IO 4182. They advised that they have never seen this individual
and that to their knowledge, he has never stayed at the hotel.
They were both furnished copies of IO 4182 and advised that if
any information concerning RAY should come to their attention,
they would immediately notify the FBI.

-2-
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SAC (137-1385) (P) 5/20/68

SA TONALD CHESWORTH, JR.

DOMINICK JOHN YATELLO, aka
PCI

On 5/6/68, PCI observed 10 4182 concerning JAMES
EARL RAY, and advised that he had seen an individual
somewhat similar to RAY in his bar approximately one month
ago. He described this individual as being approximately
35 years old, 61 1" tall, 175 lbs., medium build, brown
hair, possibly black, occupation - car salesman, no scars
or marks, eyes - unknown, complexion -light, race - white.
He advised that this individual had been In his bar on one
occasion with a woan whom he described as a white female,
approximately 180 lbs., 5' 6", blonde hair. This individual
indicated that he was residing at the Eastman -otel. The
stated that there was a slight similarity between the un
known male and JAMES EARL RAY.

On 5/ /68, -the following individuals were con
tacted by SAS AINJD CHESWORTH JR., and :HOMAS J. 'OORE, JR.,
concerning JAMES EARL RAY. The following individuals advised
that they had no information concerning RAY, were positive
that he had never been a resident of their hotel and verified
this information by check of records. The were all -furnished
copies of 10 4182 for their assistance in this investigation.
The individuals contacted 'weres

1. MC GIN=$S, Desk Clerk,
Rhtel Eastman, 215 Chestnut St.;

HELEN PEROUSSON, Desk Clerk,
Richford Hotel, 67 Chestnut St.;

-MARYSNYDER, Desk Clerk,
Edison Hotel, 93 Hn St.;

MARILYN CHRISTANSON,
Cadillac Hotel, 45 Chestnut St.

7v"C~ED EIIXE9, 2
t44..374

seap 'JA g
(3) F81 - 8IFFALo

SAC (137-1385) (P) 5/20/68

SA DONALD CHESWORTH, JR.

DOMINICK JOHN FAIELLO, aka
PCI

On 5/6/68, PCI observed IO 4182 concerning JAMES
EARL RAY, and advised that he had seen an individual
somewhat similar to RAY in his bar approximately one month
ago. He described this individual as being approximately
35 years old, 6' 1" tall, 175 lbs., medium build, brown
hair, possibly black, occupation - car salesman, no scars
or marks, eyes - unknown, complexion - light, race - white.
He advised that this individual had been in his bar on one
occasion with a woman whom he described as a white female,
approximately 180 lbs., 5' 6", blonde hair. This individual
indicated that he was residing at the Eastman Hotel. He
stated that there was a slight similarity between the un-
known male and JAMES EARL RAY.

On 5/6/68, the following individuals were con-
tacted by SAs DONALD CHESWORTH JR., and THOMAS J. MOORE, JR.,
concerning JAMES EARL RAY. The following individuals advised
that they had no information concerning RAY, were positive
that he had never been a resident of their hotel and verified
this information by check of records. They were all furnished
copies of IO 4182 for their assistance in this investigation.
The individuals contacted were:

I. MC GINNIS, Desk Clerk,
Hotel Eastman, 215 Chestnut St.,
HELEN FERGUSSON, Desk Clerk,
Richford Hotel, 67 Chestnut St.;
MARY SNYDER, Desk Clerk,
Edison Hotel, 93 Elm St.;
MARILYN CHRISTANSON,
Cadillac Hotel, 45 Chestnut St. 1334-234

SEARCHED

2 - 44-374 SERIALIZEDthatNDEXED

DC;sap MAY 01968
(3) FBI-BUFFALO
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BU 137-1385

on 5/7/68, GLAlYS CONNELLY, Desk Clerk, during
the day, Hotel Eastman, 215 Chestnut Street, observed photo
graph of JAMS EARL RAY on IO 4182, and advised that this
individual had never been a resident of the Eastman Hotel
to her knowledge. She advised that either she or I. MC GINNIS
would have probably seen any resident at the hotel. She could
furnish no further information.

On 5/7/68, PATRICIA THCoxPSON, Personnel Manager,
Sheraton Hotel, 111 East Avenue and EA1A RONCONE, Cashier,
She aton Hotel, observed photographs of JAMES EARL RAY .on
1O 4182. They advised that they have never seen this individual
and that to their knowledge, he has -never stayed at the hotel.
They were both furnished copies of 10 4182 and advised that if
any information concerning RAY should come to their attention,
they would i.mediately notify the PBX,

-2-

BU 137-1385

On 5/7/68, GLADYS CONNELLY, Desk Clerk, during
the day, Hotel Eastman, 215 Chestnut Street, observed photo-
graph of JAMES EARL RAY on IO 4182, and advised that this
individual had never been a resident of the Eastman Hotel
to her knowledge. She advised that either she or I. MC GINNIS
would have probably seen any resident at the hotel. She could
furnish no further information.

On 5/7/68, PATRICIA THOMPSON, Personnel Manager,
Sheraton Hotel, 111 East Avenue and EMMA RONCONE, Cashier,
Sheraton Hotel, observed photographs of JAMES EARL RAY on
IO 4182. They advised that they have never seen this individual
and that to their knowledge, he has never stayed at the hotel.
They were both furnished copies of IO 4182 and advised that if
any information concerning RAY should come to their attention,
they would immediately notify the FBI.

-2-
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QPTIONAL POAM NOk 10
MAY 183 EODITION

SrM It (4 CPt)10ot-11.8

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
To : SAC, Albany DATE: May 20, 1968

on : Director, FBI

SUBJECT: MURKIN
PUBLICITY ON REWARDS OFFERED

Each Special Agent in Charge and Legal Attache is
instructed to promptly remind their established cooperative news
sources, in a discreet and tactful manner, of the existence of sub
stantial reward money for information leadiig to the.arrest and
conviction of the killer of Dr. Martin Luther King. This money
now totals at least $100, 000. The -FBI should not, however, be
publicized as the source of this reminder.

While the Bureau's continuing policy is to encourage
the public to furnish information to law enforcement authorities as
a matter of good citizenship, without expectation of financial reward,
it is fully recognized that monetary rewards are often necessary to
motivate some individuals. The knowledge of the existence of the
substantial rewards available in the Murkin case could possibly
prove of value in the solution of this major investigation.

1 - Copies to all Special Agents in Charge and Legats

Bu USSvis AY 22'1968

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds-Regularly on the PayrollSavings n
S stol-oerl

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10

MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (4) CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, Albany DATE: May 20, 1968

you
FROM : Director, FBI

SUBJECT: MURKIN
PUBLICITY ON REWARDS OFFERED

Each Special Agent in Charge and Legal Attache is
instructed to promptly remind their established cooperative news
sources, in a discreet and tactful manner, of the existence of sub-
stantial reward money for information leading to the arrest and
conviction of the killer of Dr. Martin Luther King. This money
now totals at least $100,000. The FBI should not, however, be
publicized as the source of this reminder.

While the Bureau's continuing policy is to encourage
the public to furnish information to law enforcement authorities as
a matter of good citizenship, without expectation of financial reward,
it is fully recognized that monetary rewards are often necessary to
motivate some individuals. The knowledge of the existence of the
substantial rewards available in the Murkin case could possibly
prove of value in the solution of this major investigation.

1 - Copies to all Special Agents in Charge and Legats

44-374-240

dove

SERUAIZED

SEARCHEDthat
FILED WITH

MAY 22 1968

Eddy
FB- BUFFALOE

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
5010-108
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FD-280 (Rev. 8-20-58)

DECODED COPY

CD Radio =iTeletype

5/22/68

TO: ALL SACS

FROM: DIRECTOR, FBI

MURKIN

INASMUCH AS RAY IS KNOWN TO STAY AT "FLOPHOUSES" AND LOWER

CLASS ROOMING .HOUSES, ALL OFFICE WILL FURNISH COPY OF O.

R2GARDING RAY TO SALVATION ARMY AND OTHER CHARITABLE TYPE

MISSIONS.

ALL OFFICES COVERING STATE CAPITALS, IF NOT ALREADY DONE,

WILL AT .DRIVERS LICENSE BUREAUS CHECK ALL DRIVERS LICENSE

APPLICATIONS FOR MONTHS OF APRIL AND MAY, X68, CONCERNING

ALL MALE CAUCASIANS OVER 30 YEARS OF AGE AND UNDER 5 YEARS,

-INaVIEW OF FACT IT IS POSSIBLE SUBJECT SECURED DRIVERS LICENSE

USING ANOTHER NAME OTHER THAN ALIASES KNOWN. AS RESULT OF

REVIEWING THESE APPLICATIONS, YOU SHOULD CONDUCT APPROPRIATE

INVESTIGATION TO DET4RMINE IF ANY SUCH INDIVIDUAL IDENTICAL

WITH SUBJECT.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. $EI cLa

END

JRM (2)

if the intelligence contained in the above message is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, i suggested that it be suitably
paraphrased in order to protect the Bureau's cryptographic systems.

I i

FD-280 (Rev. 8-28-58)

DECODED COPY

X Radio Teletype

5/22/68

TO: ALL SACS

FROM: DIRECTOR, FBI

MURKIN

INASMUCH AS RAY IS KNOWN TO STAY AT "PLOPHOUSES" AND LOWER

CLASS ROOMING HOUSES, ALL OFFICE WILL FURNISH COPY OF I.O.
REGARDING RAY TO SALVATION ARMY AND OTHER CHARITABLE TYPE

MISSIONS.

ALL OFFICES COVERING STATE CAPITALS, IF NOT ALREADY DONE,

WILL AT DRIVERS LICENSE BUREAUS CHECK ALL DRIVERS LICENSE

APPLICATIONS FOR MONTHS OF APRIL AND MAY, 168, CONCERNING

ALL MALE CAUCASIANS OVER 30 YEARS OF AGE AND UNDER 55 YEARS,

INI VIEW OF FACT IT IS POSSIBLE SUBJECT SECURED DRIVERS LICENSE

USING ANOTHER NAME OTHER THAN ALIASES KNOWN. AS RESULT OF

REVIEWING THESE APPLICATIONS, YOU SHOULD CONDUCT APPROPRIATE

INVESTIGATION TO DETERMINE IF ANY SUCH INDIVIDUAL IDENTICAL

WITH SUBJECT. 44-374-241
ARMED AND DANGEROUS. SEATCI LU.

SENIALIZ Hu

END InJRM (2)
If the intelligence contained in the above message is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it suggested that it be suitablyGoldeger

FittleHALO

paraphrased in order to protect the Bureau's cryptographic systems.
11
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FD*280 (Rev. 8*28-58)

DECODED COPY

Cil Radio 0 Teletype

5/22/68

TOt ALL SACS

FROMs DIRECTOR, FBI

MURKIN

INASMUCH AS .RAYIS KNOWN TO STAY AT "PLOPHOUSES" AND LOWER

CLASS ROOMING HOUSES, ALL OFFICE WILL FURNISH COPY OF .0.

R2GARDING RAY TO SALVATION ARMY AND OTHER CHARITABLE TYPE

MISSIONS.

ALL OFFICES COVERING STATE CAPITALS, IF NOT ALREADY DONE,

WILL AT DRIVERS LICENSE BUREAUS CHECK ALL DRIVERS LICENSE

APPLICATIONS FOR MONTHS OF APRIL AND MAY, '68, CONCERNING

ALL MALE CAUCASIANS OVER 30 YEARS OF AGE AND UNDER 55 YEARS,

INa VIEW OP FACT IT IS POSSIBLE SUBJECT SECURED DRIVERS LICENSE

USING ANOTHER NAME OTHER THAN ALIASES KNOWN, AS RESULT OF

REVIEWING THESE APPLICATIONS, YOU SHOULD CONDUCT APPROPRIATE

INVESTIGATION TO DETERMINE IF ANY SUCH INDIVIDUAL IDENTICAL

WITH SUBJECT.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

END

MM (2)
If the intelligence contained in the above message is to be disseminated outside the Bure , it i suggested that it be suitably
paraphrased in order to protect the Bureau's cryptographic systems.

FD-280 (Rev. 8-28-58)

DECODED COPY

Radio Teletype

5/22/68

TO: ALL SACS

FROM: DIRECTOR, FBI

MURKIN

INASMUCH AS RAY IS KNOWN TO STAY AT "FLOPHOUSES" AND LOWER

CLASS ROOMING HOUSES, ALL OFFICE WILL FURNISH COPY OF I.O.
REGARDING RAY TO SALVATION ARMY AND OTHER CHARITABLE TYPE

MISSIONS.

ALL OFFICES COVERING STATE CAPITALS, IF NOT ALREADY DONE,

WILL AT DRIVERS LICENSE BUREAUS CHECK ALL DRIVERS LICENSE

APPLICATIONS FOR MONTHS OF APRIL AND MAY, 168, CONCERNING

ALL MALE CAUCASIANS OVER 30 YEARS OF AGE AND UNDER 55 YEARS,

INI VIEW OF FACT IT IS POSSIBLE SUBJECT SECURED DRIVERS LICENSE

USING ANOTHER NAME OTHER THAN ALIASES KNOWN. AS RESULT OF

REVIEWING THESE APPLICATIONS, YOU SHOULD CONDUCT APPROPRIATE

INVESTIGATION TO DETERMINE IF ANY SUCH INDIVIDUAL IDENTICAL

WITH SUBJECT. 44-374-241
ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

LIALLmar
END

JRM (2)
If the intelligence contained in the above message is to be disseminated outside the Buredu, it is suggested that it be suitably
paraphrased in order to protect the Bureau's cryptographic systems.
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'BUFFALO (137-1576) 5/17/68

ROBERT F. UTZ
XX

MICHAEL S. AGNELLO
PCI

MISC. GAMBLING MATTERS
-NORMAN JOSEPH, 6ka ITAR -126
MURKIt 4-374'

PCI was furnished on 5/3/68 with the flyers
XX concerning the subject ,JAMES EARL RAY. l:e stated he

would make sure all individuals employed at the
Devaux Manor .Nursing dHome and Deveaux Manor Apartments
were aware of the -photographs and descriptions of the
subject.

AGNELLO was again contacted on :5/15/68. He advised 'that
he had formerly been in the construction business and he 'was acquainted
with numerous individuals in this area, known as .persons connectnd with
the gambling element. He had resided on Dana r., :Lewiston for several
years at 5156 Dana Dr., but only his, _first wife and three boys stil
live there. He presently lives with his second wife,'HELEN, at
525$East River Rd., Grand Island, 'NY, home phone 773-5209, ortice
phone BU 5-9155. lie -indicated a desire to assist the FBI in any
way he could.

On 4/22/68, CLAIRE HATCH, Record Room, Niagara Falls,
NY 'PD advised MICHAEL 'S. AGNELLO 'received a summons for Speeding,
on 11/15/56 and paid a $10. fine.

on 5/8/68, CHERRY SOIENK, Empire Credit Bureau, advised
MICHAEL S. AGNELLO had been on file since 1-946 , had first wife JOSEPHIN
and is .now married to 'HELEN. He ha.s good credit rating.

Very Good GAMBLING; FUGITIVES;
CIP

See above for current address; phone; credit
and arrest record checks.

1 - 137-1576

a1

BUFFALO (137-1576) 5/17/68

ROBERT F. UTZ
XX

MICHAEL S. AGNELLO
PCI

5/3; 15/68

MISC. GAMBLING MATTERS
NORMAN JOSEPH, aka ITAR 165-126
MURKIN 44-374

PCI was furnished on 5/3/68 with the flyers
XX concerning the subject JAMES EARL RAY. He stated he

would make sure all individuals employed at the
Devaux Manor Nursing Home and Deveaux Manor Apartments
were aware of the photographs and descriptions of the
subject.

AGNELLO was again contacted on 5/15/68. He advised that
he had formerly been in the construction business and he was acquainted
with numerous individuals in this area, known as persons connected with
the gambling element. He had resided on Dana Dr., Lewiston for several
years at 5156 Dana Dr., but only his first wife and three boys still
live there. He presently lives with his second wife, HELEN, at
5245 East River Rd., Grand Island, NY, home phone 773-5209, office
phone BU 5-9155. He indicated a desire to assist the FBI in any
way he could.

On 4/22/68, CLAIRE HATCH, Record Room, Niagara Falls,
NY PD advised MICHAEL S. AGNELLO received a summons for Speeding
on 11/15/56 and paid a $10. fine.

On 5/8/68, CHERRY SCHENK, Empire Credit Bureau, advised
MICHAEL S. AGNELLO had been on file since 1946, had first wife JOSEPHIN
and is now married to HELEN. He has good credit rating.

Very Good GAMBLING; FUGITIVES;
CIP

See above for current address; phone; credit
and arrest record checks.

44-374-242
1 - 137-1576 that

Eady E
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SAC (137-X1288) (P) 5/21/68

SA EMERM F. M4OULI, JR.

U 427-c

Efforts to contact Informant on 4/4 and 4/8/68
were to no avail and on 4/12/68, informant was contacted
at her residence at which time she viewed photographs of

FRAMKTN ALLEN PARIS, aka, Top Ten Fugitive, and JAMES
MARL PAY, aka Top Ten 'ugitive, and after viewing same,
she advised that neither individua1 was known to her.

Informant was again contacted on 5/6/68 at which
time she advised that LOUIS -ANIBAL OL2ED is not 'residing
at his residence At 380 Hudson Street, Buffalo, N.Y. and
she heard that he is hanging around a group of pimps on
ChippewA, Street. She advised that she will endeavor to
develop additional information concerning these pimps.

1 - 42-5 55
(PMtr k FB ALO-

SAC (137-1288) (P) 5/21/68

SA ELMER F. MOULIN, JR.

BU 427-C

Efforts to contact informant on 4/4 and 4/8/68
were to no avail and on 4/12/68, informant was contacted
at her residence at which time she viewed photographs of
FRANKLIN ALLEN PARIS, aka, Top Ten Fugitive, and JAMES
EARL RAY, aka, Top Ten Fugitive, and after viewing same,
she advised that neither individual was known to her.

Informant was again contacted on 5/6/68 at which
time she advised that LOUIS ANIBAL OLMEDO is not residing
at his residence at 380 Hudson Street, Buffalo, N.Y. and
she heard that he is hanging around a group of pimps on
Chippewa Street. She advised that she will endeavor to
develop additional information concerning these pimps.

44-394-243I - 44-374 XZEXLO

- 88-3958 SCHALIZED FLED

1 - 42-5855
EFM:r1k FBI for BUFFALO

(4)
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SAC (137-422) (P) /21/68

BU 269-c

On the afternoon of 5/16/68, informant was con
tacted at his place of business, Woodlawn and Jefferson
Avenues, at 1ihich time he advised that DE WITT SWEENEY, a
known pimp and speakeasy operator, is presently renting
the apartment above the liquor store which is informant+s ;
business residence and he advised that on weekends numerous
white girls come there by cab and he believes that-%hey
might be Canadians who are spending weekends in Buffalo.
He stated that .as well as the apartment being used for
prostitution, it Is also a .speakeasy and the activity"
is not .noticed due to the fact that the Star Cab Company
has their Office in the same building,

The above information was given to Lieutenant
THOMAS MURRAY of the Vice Enforcement Squdd on 5/17/68.
Informant was also shown photographs of JAMES 'ARL SAY, aka
Buffalo File 44-374; and PRANKLIN AILEN PARIS, aka, Buffalo
Pile 88-3958, and he advised after viewing same that
neither individual is known to him but he would be alert
for each Individual and if they come into the .liquor store,
he will Immediately notify the Buffalo Office,

1 - 88-3958
EF4srlk
(3)

r- EuFXAD

SAC (137-422) (P) 5/21/68

SA ELMER F. MOULIN, JR.

BU 269-C

On the afternoon of 5/16/68, informant was con-
tacted at his place of business, Woodlawn and Jefferson
Avenues, at which time he advised that DE WITT SWEENEY, a
known pimp and speakeasy operator, is presently renting
the apartment above the liquor store which is informant's
business residence and he advised that on weekends numerous
white girls come there by cab and he believes that they
might be Canadians who are spending weekends in Buffalo.
He stated that as well as the apartment being used for
prostitution, it is also a speakeasy and the activityis not noticed due to the fact that the Star Cab Company
has their Office in the same building.

The above information was given to Lieutenant
THOMAS MURRAY of the Vice Enforcement Squad on 5/17/68.
Informant was also shown photographs of JAMES EARL RAY, aka
Buffalo File 44-374; and FRANKLIN ALLEN PARIS, aka, Buffalo
File 88-3958, and he advised after viewing same that
neither individual is known to him but he would be alert
for each individual and if they come into the liquor store,
he will immediately notify the Buffalo Office.

66-1781
1 - 44-374
1 - 88-3958
EFMtrlk
(3)

14-374-244
IN KLEEXED

SERIALIZED ELLED

MAi 2 1958
FBI BUFFALO
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C-4 (Rev. 5.22-64) "

FBI

Date: May 21, 1968
Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via Airtel
(Priority)

To: All SACs
LEGATS, Mexico City

Ottawa

From: Director, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN

For your information and investigative
assistance, subject James Earl Ray has been known to
consort with prostitutes and "street bums." A photograph
of subject was obtained from a prostitute in Mexico.
This photograph showing subject wearing sunglasses was
previously forwarded to your office.

This should be borne in mind in your daily
contact with informants, officers of vice squads and
prostitutes in covering leads -in connection with this
and other cases.

Armed and dangerous.

SEARHVEi __

IAY 2 31968
FBBUFFALO

Sent Via -M Per

0-9 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI

Date: May 21, 1968
Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via Airtel
(Priority)

To: All SACs
LEGATS, Mexico City

Ottawa

From: Director, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN

For your information and investigative
assistance, subject James Earl Ray has been known to
consort with prostitutes and "street bums." A photograph
of subject was obtained from a prostitute in Mexico.
This photograph showing subject wearing sunglasses was
previously forwarded to your office.

This should be borne in mind in your daily
contact with informants, officers of vice squads and
prostitutes in covering leads in connection with this
and other cases.

Armed and dangerous.

44-374-245
SEARCHED INDEXED

SERIALIZED MetFILED

Blank

MAY 231968

Easy
FB, - BUFFALO E

Sent Via M Per
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Date: May 21, 1968
Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via Airtel
(Priority)

To: All SACs
LEGATS, Mexico City

Ottawa

From: Director, FBI (44-38861)

<MURKIN

For your information and investigative
assistance, subject James Earl Ray has been known to
,,consort with prostitutes and "street bums." A photograph
of subject was obtained from a prostitute in Mexico.
This photograph showing subject wearing sunglasses was
previously forwarded to your office.

This should be borne in mind in your daily
contact with informants, officers of vice squads and
prostitutes in covering leads in connection with this
and other cases.

Armed and dangerous.

f Va 8 FFAL

Sent 'Via _________________ ____M Per

0.9 (Rev. 3-22-64)

FBI
Date: May 21, 1968

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via Airtel
(Priority)

To: All SACs
LEGATS, Mexico City

Ottawa

fromFrom: Director, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN

For your information and investigative
assistance, subject James Earl Ray has been known to
consort with prostitutes and "street bums." A photograph
of subject was obtained from a prostitute in Mexico.
This photograph showing subject wearing sunglasses was
previously forwarded to your office.

This should be borne in mind in your daily
contact with informants, officers of vice squads and
prostitutes in covering leads in connection with this
and other cases.

Armed and dangerous.

44-324-245
SEARCHEDMINDEXED

SERIALIZED BLED

MAY 231968
FBI-BUFFALOIf

Sent Via M Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Routing Slip
0-7 (Rev. 3-31-671 (Copies to Offices Checked)

TO: SAC, f
Albany CJ Houston (23 New York City Tampa

1 Albuquerque ) Indianapolis Nortolk Washington Field
Anchorage Jackson Oklahoma City Ouantico
Atlanta Jacksonvillo OMaha
Bal0tirmore Kansas City Philadelphia TO LEGATs
Birmingham Knoxville Phoenix Bern
Boston Los Vegas Pittsburgh Bonn
uitalo Little Rock Portland Buenos Aires
Butte ! Los Angeles iRichmond Hong Kong
Charlotte Loulsville St. Louis London
Chiago Memphis Salt Lake City Monila
Cincinnati Miami San Antonio ( Mexico, D.P.
Cleveland Milwoukee San Diego Ottawa
Columbia Minneopolis San Francisco Parts
Dallas Mobile San Juan Rome
Denver Newark Savannah Santo Domingo
Detroit New Haven Seattle (2Tokyo
El Paso New Orleans Springfield
Honolulu t

lDate 5-2-68
RE: MURKIN

PUBLICITY ON REWARDS OFFERED
-37 r

SEARCHED

ntia aDDpr "AY 2 31968
C For information C:" ptional ton p, by

The enclosed is for your information. u d r report, al
all sources, C3 paraphrase contents.

J Enclosed are corrected pages from report of SA
dated

Rerork.: ReBulet 5-20-68.

In the,event of inquiries regarding the identity of
the sources of the reward money offered in the Murkin case,
you may confidentially advise established sources that ac
cording to a compilation set forth in the April 27th edition
of the "Commercial Appeal," Memphis, Tennessee,
$25, 000 each has been offered by the "Commercial Appeal"
and Scripps-Howard newspapers and that in addition,
businessmen and citizens in Memphis have offered several
thousands more and the Memphis City Council has under
written the reward up to a total of $100,000.

Bufile I
Urfile

Routing Slip
0-7 (Rev. 3-31-671 (Copies to Offices Checked)

TO: SAC,

Albany Houston New York City Tampa
Aibuquerque Indianapolis Norfolk Washington Field
Anchorage Jackson Oklahoma City Quantico
Atlanta Jacksonville Omaha
Baltimore Kansas City Philadelphia TO LEGAT:
Birmingham Knoxville Phoenix Bern
Boston Las Vegas Pittsburgh Bonn
Buffalo Little Rock Portland Buenos Aires
Butte Los Angeles Richmond Hong Kong
Charlotte Louisville St. Louis London
Chicago Memphis Salt Lake City Manila
Cincinnati Miami San Antonio Mexico, D.F.
Cleveland Milwaukee San Diego Ottawa
Columbia Minneapolis San Francisco Paris
Dallas Mobile San Juan Rome
Denver Newark Savannah Santo Domingo
Detroit New Haven Seattle Tokyo
E1 Paso New Orleans Springfield
Honolulu

Date 5-22-68
RE: MURKIN

PUBLICITY ON REWARDS OFFERED

44-374-246
dove

thatANDEXED

FILED

Retention for appropriateMAY 231968
For information optional ion FBI BUFFALOD. by

The enclosed is for your information. Editionquarte report, condeal
all sources, paraphrase contents.

Enclosed are corrected pages from report of SA
dated

Remarks: ReBulet 5-20-68.

In the event of inquiries regarding the identity of
the sources of the reward money offered in the Murkin case,
you may confidentially advise established sources that ac-
cording to a compilation set forth in the April 27th edition
of the "Commercial Appeal, " Memphis, Tennessee,
$25,000 each has been offered by the "Commercial Appeal"
and Scripps-Howard newspapers and that in addition,
businessmen and citizens in Memphis have offered several
thousands more and the Memphis City Council has under-
written the reward,up to a total of $100,000.

Bufile
Uritle
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* 9
5/23/68

TO: DIRBCTOR, !BI (44-38861)

tROM: "AC, CRICACO (44-1114) (P)

SUJact: EUxN

Ae Bureau airtel to Chicago, ot al except Newark,dated 5/22/68 and Chicago telotype to the bureau, Newark,
and Kansas City dated 5/10/68.

CORNBOWENwCZ LOCESMIrIMo c088888

Previous centact with Xelson-MRall, Ine., 335 VestJackson Boulevard, Chicago, Illinois, revealed that their
firs publishes a book, "Modern Locksmithing, " which was
sold to the Locksmitning Institute, Little Falls, New Jersey.
The book is also sold to individual answering advatisements
in "Popular Mechanics" magazine. Records have been reviewedagainst the name of the subject and known aliases for theperiod of 1/1/67 to 5/10/68 with negative results. Thisfirm does not offer a correspondeme course in lockaithing.

No stop will be placed against individuals orderingthe book, "Modern Locksmitbing, " since it is assumed that
this book was furnished to tie subject by the Leckamithing
Institute, Little Valle, New Jersey, when the subject enrolled
in the lotkamithing correspondence course.

AMD AND AWGOUS.

-ureau
tffalo (44-374) (AM)

1 - Kansas City (44-760) (AM)
1 - Meaphis (44-1987) (AM)
1 - Newark (44-54) (AN)
1 - Sacramento (AM)
1 - Chicago
RJDtjap SEARCHED

.` 5 BUFFALO

5/23/68

AIRTEL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, CHICAGO (44-1114) (P)
SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Bureau airtel to Chicago, et al except Newark,dated 5/22/68 and Chicago teletype to the Bureau, Newark,and Kansas City dated 5/10/68.
RE CORRESPONDENCE LOCKSMITHING COURSES

Previous contact with Nelson-Hall, Inc., 325 WestJackson Boulevard, Chicago, Illinois, revealed that theirfirm publishes a book, "Modern Locksmithing, " which wassold to the Locksmithing Institute, Little Falls, New Jersey.The book is also sold to individual answering advetisementsin "Popular Mechanics" magazine. Records have been reviewedagainst the name of the subject and known aliases for theperiod of 1/1/67 to 5/10/68 with negative results. Thisfirm does not offer a correspondence course in locksmithing.
No stop will be placed against individuals orderingthe book, "Modern Locksmithing,' since it is assumed thatthis book was furnished to the subject by the LocksmithingInstitute, Little Falls, New Jersey, when the subject enrolledin the locksmithing correspondence course.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

3 - Bureau
1 - Buffalo (44-374) (AM)
1 - Kansas City (44-760) (AM)
1 - Memphis (44-1987) (AM)
1 - Newark (44-854) (AM)
1 - Sacramento (AM)
1 - Chicago 44-374-247RJD:jap

SEARCHED(9) nINDEXED

SERIALIZED FILED

Edity
FBI
AY 241968

BUFFALOE
E

Chesuwette
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10

UNITED STATES GOVE MENT

Memorandum
To SAC (44-374) (P) DATE: 5/24/68

FROM SA R. GORDON EDDY

SUBJECT: MUW

IOs of JAMES EARL RAY were distributed on
5/17/68 to all officers attending the police school at
Corning Community College, Corning, New York.

Fifty (50) photographs (Xerox) of the latest
picture of RAY were furnished to SA ROBERT W1 BUCKER pursuant
to his request. Twenty (20.) glossy photographs of RAY were
furnished to SA RAYMOND C. ERUGER er his request.

RGE;smk
(1)

' * SEARCHED ... NDE ED
SERIALIZED.--

P\24d68

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the PayrollSavings Pla
5010-108-02

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC (44-374) (P) DATE: 5/24/68

FROM : SA R. GORDON EDDY

SUBJECT:
MURKIN

IOs of JAMES EARL RAY were distributed on
5/17/68 to all officers attending the police school at
Corning Community College, Corning, New York.

Fifty (50) photographs (Xerox) of the latest
picture of RAY were furnished to SA ROBERT W. BUCHER pursuant
to his request. Twenty (20) glossy photographs of RAY were
furnished to SA RAYMOND C. KRUGER per his request.

RGE;smk
(1)

44-374-248

the
SERIALIZED

SEARCHED

FILED

INDEXED

in MAY 24 1968
PBI BUPFALO

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
5010-108-02
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Date: 5/22/68
Transmit the following in

(Type in plain text or code)

Via. Airtel
(Priorityor Method of Mailing)

To: SACs, Buffalo
Chicago (44-1114)
Kansas City (44-760)
Sacramento

From: Director, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN~

Subject Ray, under the name of Eric S. Galt, enrolled in a
correspondence locksmithing course in July, 1967, and continued
correspondence in such course until the end of March, 1968. In view
of subject's interest in such training and in view of.his background, it
is felt that he might endeavor to continue such training through
correspondence courses. For your information only, the course in which
subject was enrolled was conducted by the Locksmithing Institute,
Little Falls, New Jersey.

It has been determined that correspondence, courses in
locksmithing are offered by the following: r

Belsaw Institute
315 Westport Road
Kansas City, Missouri

Nelson
325 We Jackson )Boulevard 3'
Chi o, 3ois

EKE

Pitfod Ne Yok -SUFFALO

1 -SA, emhi (4-1987

Sent Via M Pet

0.9 (Rev.\r2-13-56)

L FBI

Date: 5/22/68
Transmit the following in

(Type in plain text or code)

Via Airtel
(Priority or Method of Mailing)

To: SACs, Buffalo
Chicago (44-1114)
Kansas City (44-760)
Sacramento

From: Director, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN

Subject Ray, under the name of Eric S. Galt, enrolled in a
correspondence locksmithing course in July, 1967, and continued
correspondence in such course until the end of March, 1968. In view
of subject's interest in such training and in view of his background, it
is felt that he might endeavor to continue such training through
correspondence courses. For your information only, the course in which
subject was enrolled was conducted by the Locksmithing Institute,
Little Falls, New Jersey.

It has been determined that correspondence, courses in
locksmithing are offered by the following:

Belsaw Institute
315 Westport Road
Kansas City, Missouri

Nelson-Hail
325 West Jackson Boulevard 44-374-249
Chicago,

163-349
Illinois

SEARCHED INDEXED

SERIALIZED FILEDnot
Lockmasters

Search
+ MAY 23 1968

38 Round Trail Drive
return

B BUFFALO

Pittsford, New York

1 - SAC, Memphis (44-1987)
w/Alfs

attaching

Eddy
E

cheswotte

Sent Via M Per
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Airtel to SACs, BU, CG, KC, BC
RE: -MURKIN

The records of the above named should be reviewed for any
applications submitted on or after 4/1/68. The original application or
a photographic copy thereof should be submitted to the Bureau for
appropriate handwriting and/or typewriting examinations.

In addition, information has been received that a course :in
locksmithing is offered by the Universal School of Master Locksmithing,
1974 Fulton Avenue, Sacramento, California, (P. O. Box 4868). it
is reported that this school requires their students to be in residence
at the school and does mot offer any correspondence courses. Sacramento
Office should contact the school and ascertain if correspondence courses
are offered. If such are offered, appropriate check should be made of
applications received on or after 4/1/68. If correspondence courses are
not offered, a check should be made regarding those individuals who
are.in residence to determine whether or not subject is among such group.

-2-

Airtel to SACs, BU, CG, KC, SC
RE: MURKIN

The records of the above named should be reviewed for any
applications submitted on or after 4/1/68. The original application or
a photographic copy thereof should be submitted to the Bureau for
appropriate handwriting and/or typewriting examinations.

In addition, information has been received that a course in
locksmithing is offered by the Universal School of Master Locksmithing,
1974 Fulton Avenue, Sacramento, California, (P. O. Box 4868). It
is reported that this school requires their students to be in residence
at the school and does not offer any correspondence courses. Sacramento
Office should contact the school and ascertain if correspondence courses
are offered. If such are offered, appropriate check should be made of
applications received on or after 4/1/68. If correspondence courses are
not offered, a check should be made regarding those individuals who
are in residence to determine whether or not subject is among such group.

- 2 -
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To: BACs, NDofis

&asa city ("-"a)

""jtValk, amw tkw an fa tsk 4, OAK*, emved ia
errvesp Awl*e laclr bei t~eamrs la July, 1mf, sad ecsIind
"I itspomdem~se t ab cesurse %wW the ad f fie. IMS bs view
of .sfiHss itolmm In su twsioag said is viewof Uis bacpsV d it
Is lef that be .1gM umdrntw t f s ehthoa tr
o'w myo a sarass. For jeer loiw o*smt, no sw in whib

mo~etsus swwi va Sedwsd by the LoekAdli oUtes,
LWASl Fus, NW Jawy.

]t tis bos detemmed that ecmsmi w ansn
LoksaM wre~m htb tbo lo wwqw

315 I?'es.Ipat Reed
"ism"s city, hmawl

333%1*aJaackass Bswastd

lttto'd Ne ThSEARCHED INDEXED- ___/

SERIALZD FUJD_
£ - SAC pl Mph (4W )M

FBI -BUFFALO

6/22/68

Airtel

To: SACs, Buffalo
Chicago (44-1114)
Kansas City (44-760)
Sacramento

From: Director, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN

Subject Bay, under the name of Eric S. Galt, enrolled in a
correspondence locksmithing course in July, 1967, and continued
correspondence in such course until the end of March, 1968. In view
of subject's interest in such training and in view of his background, it
is felt that he might endeavor to continue such training through
correspondence courses. For your information only, the course in which
subject was enrolled was conducted by the Locksmithing Institute,
Little Falls, New Jersey.

It has been determined that correspondence courses in
lockszeithing are offered by the following:

Belsaw Institute
315 Westport Read
Kaneas City, Missouri

Nelson-Hall
325 West Jackson Boulevard
Chicago, Illinois

Lockmasters
38 Found Trail Drive 44-374-249
Pittsford, New York SEARCHED INDEXED

SERIALIZED FILED 001- SAC, Memphis (44-1987) MAY 231968
FBI- BUFFALO

Cleswathoct
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Inmae., ftwtfe baa been resti that a course ir,
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Airtel to SACs, BU, CG, KC, SC
RE: MURKIN

The records of the above named should be reviewed for any
applications submitted on or after 4/1/68. The original application or
a photographic copy thereof should be submitted to the Bureau for
appropriate handwriting and/or typewriting examinations.

In addition, information has been received that a course in
locksmithing is offered by the Universal School of Master Locksmithing,
1974 Fulton Avenue, Sacramento, California, (P. a. Box 4866). it
is reported that this school requires their students to be in residence
at the school and does not offer any correspondence courses. Sacramento
Office should contact the school and ascertain If correspondence courses
are offered. If such are offered, appropriate check should be made of
applications received on or after 4/1/08. If correspondence courses are
not offered, a check should be made regarding those individuals who
are in residence to determine whether or not subject is among such group.

-2-
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SAC, BUFFALO ( 170-215 )(P) May 24,1968

SA NICHOLAS OBUHANICH

CHARLES SMITH
PRI (GHETTO)
(00: Buffalo)

Period: 51/6/68 and 5/24/68:

SMITH wasapprised of the confidential nature of the contacts withthe FBI and of the Burea us juriedication in criminal and related.matters. He was informed that he was .not to contact the office personallyand that he wa a to furnish only to the 'ureau any information that comes tohis attentionconcerning matters of interest.

SMITH expressed a willingness to assist the bureau in-any mattersand ^.e stated that he Vould 'not be able to leave the Buffalo*N, area becauseof his family.

v SMITH sta ed that he hadno information to furnishf concerningthe r.MARTIN LUETHER LING matter and .he was shown photo of JAMES EARLRAY and stated that 'he had not s en this individual in the uffalo,N area.
SMITH atated tiat he has telephone number 852"-0840 and that

he is available to be called at any time of the day or night. He stated
that he is still employ d at-the 1)elaware-Mohawak arage,Buffalo,NY andthat he resides at 304 ine "treds,Buffalo,NY.

SMITH stated that he was 5t8t,165 lbs,black hairparoon eyes,
married-wife ALBERTA SMITH,

RECOMMENDTAION:

It is recommended that this case be reassigned to SA GORDON 3LACEY.

44-374
N0/ho

SAC, BUFFALO ( 170-215 )(P) May 24,1968

SA NICHOLAS OBUHANICH

CHARLES SMITH
PRI (GHETTO)
(00: Buffalo)

Period: 51/6/68 and 5/24/68:

SMITH wasapprised of the confidential nature of the contacts withthe FBI and of the Burea u's jurisdication in criminal and relatedmatters. He was informed that he was not to contact the office personallyand that he wa s to furnish only to the ureau any information that comes tohis attentionconcerning matters of interest.
SMITH expressed a willingness to assist the Bureau in-any mattersand he 8 tated that he would not be able to leave the Buffalo,N area becauseof his family.

the Dr.MARTIN LUETHER KING matter and he was shown photo of JAMES EARL

SMITH sta ed that he hadno information to furnishf concerning
RAY and stated that he had not S en this individual in the Buffalo,N1 area.

SMITH stated that he has telephone number 852-0840 and that
he is available to be called at any time of the day or night. He statedthat he is still employed at the Pelaware-Mohawak arage, Buffalo, NY andthat he resides at 304 Fine Street ,Buffalo,NY.

SMITH stated that he was 5'8" 165 lbs,black hair, maroon eyes,married-wife ALBERTA SMITH,

RECOMMENDTAION:

It is recommended that this case be reassigned to SA GORDON J LACEY.

cc:
44-374
NO/no
(20 44-374-250

Eddy.E
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43 orIoNAr. FORM NO. Ta
MAY 1962 EITION

GSA FPMR (41 CPRi) 101-11.9

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, BUFFALO (44-374) DATE:5/24/68

FROM : SA ROBERT F. UTZ

SUBJECT: MURKIN

The following investigations were conducted by SA's assigned
to the Niagara Falls Resident Agency concerning captioned matter. It
is noted that during regular daily contacts with the Niagara Falls,
New York Police Department and other departments and agencies, the
matter concerning the subject JAMES EARL RAY has been appropriately
discussed.

On 4/415, 16/68 numerous laundries and dry cleaning
establishments were contacted by SA UTZ.

On 4/22/68, CLAIRE HATCH, Record room, Niagara Falls, NY PD
reviewed their records for RAY and known aliases.

On 4/24/68, SA HINER contacted Bureau of Customs, the
INS personnel at 3 bridges, Rainbow; Whirlpool;
and Lewiston, regarding .RAY.

This case has been discussed with and photographs furnished where
appropriate to the following persons:

Det. NICK ROSS, Niagara Falls, Ontario PD
Det. JACK AUDSLEY, Niagara Falls, Ontario PD
KENNETH A. RANCHIL, Treadway Inn
MICHAEL PARNOFIELLO, Howard gohnson's Motel
V.B. JAMGOCHIAN, Holiday Inn, Niagara Falls, NY
EARL BENSON, Schrafft's Motel
JOAN KARCZ, Hotel Niagara
MARGARET MANN, City Mission, 228 1st St.

This case has also been discussed with informants at Niagara
Falls, NY; Niagara County, NY; and Orleans, Couhty, NY.

Besides this case being discussed with the Niagara Falls, NY
Police Dept., and the New York State Police at Lewiston, INY, SA JACK
SMALLDON has during the regular course of contacts, discussed the case
with the following:

Members of the Orleans County Sheriff's Office, Albtiny NY
Members of the Albion Village Police Dept.
Members of the Medina Village Police Dept.
Martis Motel, Albion, NY
Motel 31, Medina, NY
State Park Police, Niagara Falls, NY £
North Tomawanda, NY PD f //
Downtowner Motel, North Tonawanda, NY

u B Uey
B1 D3UFFALO

l~Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the PayrollSavings Plan

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 102
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSAFPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, BUFFALO (44-374) DATE:5/24/68

FROM : SA ROBERT F. UTZ

SUBJECT: MURKIN

The following investigations were conducted by SA's assigned
to the Niagara Falls Resident Agency concerning captioned matter. It
is noted that during regular daily contacts with the Niagara Falls,
New York Police Department and other departments and agencies, the
matter concerning the sub ject JAMES EARL RAY has been appropriately
discussed.

On 4/415, 16/68 numerous laundries and dry cleaning
establishments were contacted by SA UTZ.

On 4/22/68, CLAIRE HATCH, Record Room, Niagara Falls, NY PD
reviewed their records for RAY and known aliases.

On 4/24/68, SA HINER contacted Bureau of Customs, the
INS personnel at 3 bridges, Rainbow; Whirlpool;
and Lewiston, regarding RAY.

This case has been discussed with and photographs furnished where
appropriate to the following persons:

Det. NICK ROSS, Niagara Falls, Ontario PD
Det. JACK AUDSLEY, Niagara Falls, Ontario PD
KENNETH A. RANCHIL, Treadway Inn
MICHAEL PARNOFIELLO, Howard Johnson's Motel
V.B. JAMGOCHIAN, Holiday Inn, Niagara Falls, NY
EARL BENSON, Schrafft's Motel
JOAN KARCZ, Hotel Niagara
MARGARET MANN, City Mission, 228 1st St.

This case has also been discussed with informants at Niagara
Falls, NY; Niagara County, NY; and Orleans, County, NY.

Besides this case being discussed with the Niagara Falls, NY
Police Dept., and the New York State Police at Lewiston, NY, SA JACK
SMALLDON has during the regular course of contacts, discussed the case
with the following:

Members of the Orleans County Sheriff's Office, Albionn NY
Members of the Albion Village Police Dept.
Members of the Medina Village Police Dept.
Martis Motel, Albion, NY
Motel 31, Medina, NY

quay

pr
State Park Police, Niagara Falls, NY
North Tomawanda, NY PD 44-374-2511
Downtowner Motel, North Tonawanda, NY

INDEXED

Y 251.00
EB BUFFALO

Eddy
E

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
5010-108-01
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Lockport, New York Police Department
Niagara County, (NYSheriff's Office, Lockport, NY
Park Hotel, Lockport, NY
Walpine Hotel, Lockport, NY
Chief of Police, Middleport, NJ
Chief of Police, Lewiston, NY
Chief of Police, Youngstown, NY

It is noted no departments in Orleans Co y, NY or Niagara ,ounty,NY maintain file on .latent fingerprints. 8 DOMSKI, identification
Officer, Niagara County, Sheriffs Office ockport, NY contacted rethis and Edentification Officer DWANE T SDALE, Niagara Falls, NY Police
Department also contacted in this rega ds.

On 5/22/68, SA's ROBERT F. U and JACK M. SMALLDON observed anindividual who resembled the sub ot RAY. This individual was contacted
and determined to be HARRY WILL M HILL, 615 67th St., Nia ar FNew .Yor ,"pipefitter a . on orp., saga s, His wifeist VONNE; and HILL wasbo 10/6/24, 5'10", 200, brown hair,
blue eyes, New York driver' license H09439 79705 716426, expires
9/30/69. The fingerprint of the left-hand of HILL were obtained andnoted definitely not to orrespond tith the fingerprints of RAY.

Contacts weill be continued in the Niagara County, -Y and OrleansCounty, NY areas for all possible information.of value regarding thepossible whereabouts of this subject, JAMES EARL RAY.

-.h

Lockport, New York Police Department
Niagara County, NY Sheriff's Office, Lockport, NY
Park Hotel, Lockport, NY
Walpine Hotel, Lockport, NY
Chief of Police, Middleport, NY
Chief of Police, Lewiston, NY
Chief of Police, Youngstown, NY

It is noted no departments in Orleans County, NY or Niagara Founty,NY maintain file on latent fingerprints. STAN DOMSKI, dentificationOfficer, Niagara County, Sheriff's Office Lockport, NY contacted rethis and Identification Officer DWANE TRUSDALE, Niagara Falls, NY Police
Department also contacted in this regards.

On 5/22/68, SA's ROBERT F. UTZ and JACK M. SMALLDON observed anindividual who resembled the subject RAY. This individual was contactedand determined to be HARRY WILLIAM HILL, 615 67th St., Niagara Falls,New York pipefitter at E.I. DuPont Corp., Niagara Parts, NY. His wifeis LA VONNE; and HILL wasborn 10/6/24, 5'1012", 200, brown hair,blue eyes, New York driver's license H09439 79705 716426, expires9/30/69. The fingerprints of the left hand of HILL were obtained andnoted definitely not to correspond with the fingerprints of RAY.

Contacts weill be continued in the Niagara County, NY and Orleans
County, NY areas for all possible information of value regarding the
possible whereabouts of this subject, JAMES EARL RAY.
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SAC, BUFPALO (4-374) 5/24/68

SA ROBE,T P. UTZ

imKJ~IN

The following inveatigations were conducted by SA's assigned
to the Niagara Falls Resident Agency concerning captioned matter. It
is noted that during regular daily contacts with the Niagara Fals,
New York Police Department and other departments and agencies, the
matter concerning the subject JAMES BARL RAY has been appropriately
discussed.

On 4/415, 16/68 numerous laundries and dry cleaning
'establishments were contacted by SA UTZ.

On 4/22/68, CLAIRE HATCH, Record ^"oom, Niagara Falls, NY PD
reviewed their records for RAY and known aliases.

On 4/24/68, SA VINER contacted Dureau of Customs, the
INS personnel at 3 bridges, Rainbow; Whirlpool;
and Lewiston, regarding RAY,

This case has been discussed with and photographs furnished where
appropriate to the following persons:

Pet. NICK ROSS, Niagara Falls, Ontario PD
Det. JACT AUDALEY, Ningira Palls, Ontario PD
KENNETF A. RANCHIL, hreadway Inn
MICTAEL PARNOFIELLO, Howard Sohnson's Motel
V.B. JAMGOCHIAN, Holiday Inn, Niagara Falis, NY
EARL BENSON, Schrath's Motel
JOAN KARCZ, 'otel Niagara
MARGARET MANN, City Mission, 228 1st St.

This case has also been discussed with informants at Niagara
Falls, NY; Niagara County, NY; and Orleans, Couhty, NY.

Besides this case being discussed with the Niagara Falls, NY
Police Dept., and the New York 4tate Police at Lewiston, NY, SA JACK
SNALLDON has during the regular course of contacts, discussed the case
with the :following:

Members of the Orleans County Sheriff's Qffice, Albk6ny NY
Members of the Albion Villavge Police Dept.
Members of the Medina Village Police Dept.
Martis Motel, Albion, NY
.Motel 31, Medina, NY
State Park Police, Niagara Falls, NY
North Tomawanda, N Y TD
Downtowner Motel, North Tonawanda, NY

SAC, BUFFALO (44-374) 5/24/68

SA ROBERT F. UTZ

MURKIN

The following investigations were conducted by SA's assigned
to the Niagara Falls Resident Agency concerning captioned matter. It
is noted that during regular daily contacts with the Niagara Falls,
New York Police Department and other departments and agencies, the
matter concerning the subject JAMES EARL RAY has been appropriately
discussed.

On 4/415, 16/68 numerous laundries and dry cleaning
tablishments were contacted by SA UTZ.

On 4/22/68, CLAIRE HATCH, Record room, Niagara Falls, NY PD
reviewed their records for RAY and known aliases.

On 4/24/68, SA HINER contacted Bureau of Customs, the
INS personnel at 3 bridges, Rainbow; Whirlpool;
and Lewiston, regarding RAY.

This case has been discussed with and photographs furnished where
appropriate to the following persons:

Det. NICK ROSS, Niagara Falls, Ontario PD
Det. JACK AUDSLEY, Niagara Falls, Ontario PD
KENNET A. RANCHIL, Treadway Inn
MICHAEL PARNOFIELLO, Howard Johnson's Motel
V.B. JAMGOCHIAN, Holiday Inn, Niagara Falls, NY
EARL BENSON, Schrafft's Motel
JOAN KARCZ, Hotel Niagara
MARGARET MANN, City Mission, 228 1st St.

This case has also been discussed with informants at Niagara
Falls, NY; Niagara County, NY; and Orleans, County, NY.

Besides this case being discussed with the Niagara Falls, NY
Police Dept., and the New York State Police at Lewiston, NY, SA JACK
SMALLDON has during the regular course of contacts, discussed the case
with the following:

Members of the Orleans County Sheriff's Office, Albionn NY
Members of the Albion Village Police Dept.
Members of the Medina Village Police Dept.
Martis Motel, Albion, NY
Motel 31, Medina, NY
State Park Police, Niagara Falls, NY
North Tomawanda, NY PD
Downtowner Motel, North Tonawanda, NY that

for
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Lockport, New York Police Department
Niagara County, NY Sheriff's Office, Lockport, NY
Park Hotel, Lockport, 'NY
Walpine Hotel, Lockport, NY
Chief of Police, Middleport, N
Chief of Police, .Lewiston, NY
Chief of Police, Youngstown, NY

It Is noted no departments in .O.rleans County, NY or Niagara .bounty,
NY maintain. file on latent fingerprints. STAN DONSKI, 'dentification
Officer, Niagara County, Sheriff's Office, Lockport, NY contacted re

this and Edentification Officer DWAF TRUSPALE, Niagara Palls., NY Police
Department also contacted in this regards.

On 5/22/68, SA's ROBERT F. UTZ and JACK 1M. BMALLPON observed an
individual who resembled the subject RAY. This individual was contacted
and determined to be BARRY WILLIAM HILL, 615 67th St., Niagara Falls,
New York, a pipefitter at E.1, IP-ant Corp., Niagara 'Flls, NY. 8iS wife
is LA V0NNE; and TILL weaborn10/6/24, 5'101", 200, brown hair,
blue eyes, New York deiver's license E09439 79705 716426, expires
9/30/69. The Tfingerprints -of 'the left hand of HILL were obtained and
noted,definitely not to correspond *ith the Tingerprints of RAY..

Contacts weill be continued in the Niagara County, NY and Orleans
County, NY areas :for all possible information of value regarding the
possible whereabouts of this subject, JAMES -FARL RAY,

Lockport, New York Police Department
Niagara County, NY Sheriff's Office, Lockport, NY
Park Hotel, Lockport, NY
Walpine Hotel, Lockport, NY
Chief of Police, Middleport, NY
Chief of Police, Lewiston, NY
Chief of Police, Youngstown, NY

It is noted no departments in Orleans County, NY or Niagara Pounty,
NY maintain file on latent fingerprints. STAN DOMSKI, dentification
Officer, Niagara County, Sheriff's Office, Lockport, NY contacted re
this and Identific tion Officer DWANE TRUSPALE, Niagara Falls, NY Police
Department also contacted in this regards.

On 5/22/68, SA's ROBERT F. UTZ and JACK M. SMALLDON observed an
individual who resembled the subject RAY. This individual was contacted
and determined to be HARRY WILLIAM HILL, 615 67th St., Niagara Falls,
New York, a pipefitter at E.I. DuP ont Corp., Niegara Falls, NY. His wife
is LA VONNE; and HILL wasborn 10/6/24, 5'10 1/2", 200, brown hair,
blue eyes, New York driver's license H09439 79705 716426, expires
9/30/69. The fingerprints of the left hand of HILL were obtained and

noted definitely not to correspond with the fingerprints of RAY.

Contacts weill be continued in the Niagara County, NY and Orleans
County, NY areas for all possible information of value regarding the
possible whereabouts of this subject, JAMES EARL RAY.
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SAC, BUFALO ( .170-63 ) (P) Ma y 21,1968

SA NICHOLAS 08UHANICH

THOMAD RAWL MEATH
PRI(GHETTO)
(00: Buffalo)

Period: 5/1/68;5/6/68 an 5/16/68;

HEATH advised that he continues to redde at 50 Gates,Lacsewanna,NY
=M is employed by the Bethlehem 3tee 1 worp.,Lackawanna,NY.

HEATH stated that he has received no information concerning any
Oossible racial disturbances in Lackawanna or the Buffalo,NY area. HEATH
stated that he has connections with the :negor elemamt both in Buffalo and
Lackawanna,NY and that in the evident that he recives any information
of any contemplated racual violence or trouble that he will immefiately
notify the Buffalo,NY office.

HEATH was shown photos ofJAMES EARL RAY and stated that he
jas no a eno or observed this individual in the Lackawanna,NY area and
that he would remain on the alwt for any information concerning RAY.

HEATH stated that the climate amongst the negor element
In the lackawanna,NY areshas improved 100% in the past several weeks
and that the he anticipates no toruble amongst the negpres unless it
is provked by qn isoled'.incbdent involving the negroes and whites.

(a3

SAC, BUFFALO ( 170-63 ) (P) Ma y 4,1968

SA NICHOLAS OBUHANICH

THOMAD RAWL HEATH
PRI(GHETTO)
(00: Buffalo)

Period: 5/1/68;5/6/68 and 5/16/68:

HEATH advised that he continues to reside at 50 Pates,Lackawanna, NY

and is employed by the Bethlehem Stee 1 orp. Lackawanna, NY.

HEATH stated that he has received no information concerning any
possible rac al disturbances in Lackawanna or the Buffalo,NY area. HEATH

stated that he has connections with the negor element both in Buffalo and
Lackawanna, NY and that in the evident that he recives any information
of any contemplated racual violence or trouble that he will immefiately
notify the Buffalo,NY office.

HEATH was shown photos OFJAMES EARL RAY and stated that he
jas no S eno or observed this individual in the Lackawanna, NY area and
that he would remain on the alert for any information concerning RAY.

HEATH stated that the climate amongst the negor element
in the Lackawanna, NY areahas improved 100% in the past several weeks
and that the he anticipates no toruble amongst the negpres unless it
is provked by an isoled incodent involving the negroes and whites.

se:
44-374
NO/no
(2)

44-37-1-252
SEARCHED INDEXED

SERIALIZEDIn FILTO

MAY 2 / 1968
FBI - BuFrALO

asy
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SA (4-3 (4 ) PATE: 5/27/68

FROM : SA JAMES E. NEAL, JR.

SUBJECT: HIURKIN

Re'nenos of SA R. GORDON EDDY., dated 4/9 and 4/30/68
and SAC memio, dated 5/15/68.

The rollowing investigation has been conducted by
the writer with respect to this matter in both Northern
Erie County and Genesee and Wyoming Counties. 'Law enforce
ment agencies within this respective area have been contacted
for any pertinent information regarding JAMES EARL RAY,
ERIC STARVO GALT and HARVEY LOWMEYER. Sufficient copies of
the current 10 regarding RAY have been distributed to various
offices within these departments.

City directories, telephone directories and other
records maintained by these law enforcement agencies as well
as the Credit Bureau of Batavia, N. Y., have been searched
with negative results pertinent to this matter.

Detective bureaus and Sheriff's Offices of these
counties have been contacted regarding unidentified latents
whichi they may have available and these individuals have
been alerted to the desire that any such latents which they
may obtain should be compared with fingerprints of RAY as
set forth on the Identification Order.

Batavia Race Track closed on 4/29/68; therefore,
no Identification Orders were distributed to this establish
ment. Copies designated for this place have been distributed
to various bars, restaurants and law enforcement officers
within the Batavia, N. Y. area.

JEN:sap

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
5010-108-02

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC (44-374) lP) DATE: 5/27/68

FROM : SA JAMES E. NEAL, JR.

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Rememos of SA R. GORDON EDDY, dated 4/9 and 4/30/68
and SAC memo, dated 5/15/68.

The following investigation has been conducted by
the writer with respect to this matter in both Northern
Eric County and Genesee and Wyoming Counties. 'Law enforce-
ment agencies within this respective area have been contacted
for any pertinent information regarding JAMES EARL RAY,
ERIC STARVO GALT and HARVEY LOWMEYER. Sufficient copies of
the current IO regarding RAY have been distributed to various
offices within these departments.

City directories, telephone directories and other
records maintained by these law enforcement agencies as well
as the Credit Bureau of Batavia, N. Y., have been searched
with negative results pertinent to this matter.

Detective bureaus and Sheriff's Offices of these
counties have been contacted regarding unidentified latents
which they may have available and these individuals have
been alerted to the desire that any such latents which they
may obtain should be compared with fingerprints of RAY as
set forth on the Identification Order.

Batavia Race Track closed on 4/29/68; therefore,
no Identification Orders were distributed to this establish-
ment. Copies designated for this place have been distributed
to various bars, restaurants and law enforcement officers
within the Batavia, N. Y. area.

JEN:sap
(2) 44-374-253

A

Ediday

E

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
5010-108-02
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S~q 374} (P) 5/27/68

SA JAMES E. NEAL) JR.

MURKIN

Rememos of SA R. GORDON EDDY, dated 4/9 and 4/30/68
and SAC -memo, dated 5/15/68.

The following investigation has been conducted by
the writer with respect to this matter in both Northern
Erie County and Genesee and Wyoming Counties. law enforce
ment agencies within this respective area have been contacted
for any pertinent information regarding JAMES EARL RAY,
ERIC STARVO GAIT and HARVEY LOWMEYER. Sufficient copies of
the current IO regarding RAY have been distributed to various
offices within these departments.

City directories, telephone directories and other
records maintained by these law enforcement agencies as well
as `the Gredit'Bureau of Batavia, N. Y., have been searched
with negative results pertinent to this matter.

:Detective bureaus and Sheriff's Offices of these
counties have been contacted regarding unidentified latents
which they may have available and these individuals have
been alerted to the desire that any such latents which they
may obtain should be compared with fingerprints of RAY as
set forth on the Identification Order.

Batavia Race Track closed on 4/29/68; therefore,
no Identification Orders were distributed to this establish
ment. Copies designated for this place have been distributed
to various bars, restaurants and law enforcement officers
within the Batavia, N. Y. area.

JEN sap
(2)

SAC (44-374) (P) 5/27/68

SA JAMES E. NEAL, JR.

MURKIN

Rememos of SA R. GORDON EDDY, dated 4/9 and 4/30/68
and SAC memo, dated 5/15/68.

The following investigation has been conducted by
the writer with respect to this matter in both Northern
Erie County and Genesee and Wyoming Counties. Law enforce-
ment agencies within this respective area have been contacted
for any pertinent information regarding JAMES EARL RAY,
ERIC STARVO GALT and HARVEY LOWMEYER. Sufficient copies of
the current IO regarding RAY have been distributed to various
offices within these departments.

City directories, telephone directories and other
records maintained by these law enforcement agencies as well
as the Credit Bureau of Batavia, N. Y., have been searched
with negative results pertinent to this matter.

Detective bureaus and Sheriff's Offices of these
counties have been contacted regarding unidentified latents
which they may have available and these individuals have
been alerted to the desire that any such latents which they
may obtain should be compared with fingerprints of RAY as
set forth on the Identification Order.

Batavia Race Track closed on 4/29/68; therefore,
no Identification Orders were distributed to this establish-
ment. Copies designated for this place have been distributed
to various bars, restaurants and law enforcement officers
within the Batavia, N. Y. area.

JEN:sap
(2)

44-374-255

for
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'FD5/9 (Rv 9 22/68

OPTIONAk FORM NO. 10 5010-104
MAY 1962 eQYIQ
GSA M E RE . NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

-Memorandum
-To sAcobuffalo (170-193) (P) DATIE: 5/27/68

FROM S 'A, DUNCAN C. LIVINGSTONE CD CI QSI C]R (Prob)
PCIOTPSI IDR

SIUBJECTC: SALVAT(RBE . SALERNO io PRI(Ghetto)

Dates of Contact
5/9&a22/68

Titles odFile #s o a whicsh coetacted
oor Peoples March 17-623

APES EARL RAY, et al, Top Ten ugitive

Purpose id results of conctact

XNEGATIVE
j POSITIVE

fSTATISTIC
Informant advised that since he was-last contacted# things hay

been most quiet in his neighborhood# and of late# he has heard
very little concerning the assassination or Dr. MARTIN LUTHER
KING, from his neighbors and customers. Regarding the Poor Peopl s
March, Informant has heard various sources express both disdain
,pity for those presently in Washington, D.C., and those enroute.
Most of the people the Informant has conversed with on this sub.
ject, 'believe those involved in the "march" will undergo many
hardships while in W.D.C. and will encounter difficulty when they
try to return to their respective homes.

Informant could offer no positive information regarding the
new photographs of JAMES EARL RAY, and again said that the matter
appears to be fading from the public interest, even in the Roch
ester Negro community,.

jMIfoant certified that he has Rating Coverage SAM
furnished all information obtainetl GOOE M
by him since last contact.

SFARCHO I M1t)X/
SERALIp FILE

1 - 157-228, Sub i,sBUFL
k-7462

FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-65)
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-106
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC buffalo (170-193) (P) DATE: 5/27/68

FROM SA DUNCAN C. LIVINGSTONE
CI SI R (Prob)

PCI PSI R

SUBJECT: SALVATORE E. SALERNO xx PRI (Ghetto)

Dates of Contact
5/9 & 22/68

Titles and File #s on which contacted
Poor Peoples March 157-623
MURKIN 44-374
JAMES EARL RAY, et al, Top Ten Fugitive -

Purpose and results of contact

NEGATIVE
POSITIVE

STATISTIC
Informant advised that since he was last contacted, things have

been most quiet in his neighborhood, and of late, he has heard
very little concerning the assassination of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER
KING, from his neighbors and customers. Regarding the Poor People's
March, Informant has heard various sources express both disdain &
pity for those presently in Washington, D.C., and those enroute.
Most of the people the Informant has conversed with on this sub-
ject, believe those involved in the "march" will undergo many
hardships while in W.D.C. and will encounter difficulty when theytry to return to their respective homes.

Informant could offer no positive information regarding the
new photographs of JAMES EARL RAY, and again said that the matter
appears to be fading from the public interest, even in the Roch-
ester Negro community.

Informant certified that he has Rating
GOOD Coverage

furnished all informationobtained SAME
by him since last contact.

44-374-254
SEARCHED A INDEXED
SERIALIZED FILED

1 - File MAY 281968
1 - 157-228, Sub 1 FBI BUFFALO

157-623
44-374 stayle
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M>4209 (Rev. 1-135)

MAY~ ~ 19 22 68o10

QPYI.3MAk :OEM NO. 10 ~ ~ @.O
MAY P:12 Eo4YpN
GSA GR SE. a i7

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO s:SAi BUPPAW (170..208),',(P) DATE: /2,(68

FROM SA DUNCAN C. LIVIGSTONE MCI S MR(Prob)

SUBJECT: ROBERT CHARLES AUGUSTUS MILaERI PR.i((ohetto)

Dates of Contact

I r advi8etitles tndFile #hon which cocbtacted
or Peo lel March o7623

JAMES EARLhRAYi, et al To Ten t ves a

Purpose andresults o contact

(ZNEGATIVE
3POSITIVE
jSTATISTIC

Informaet advises t t hoe has ard nothing which could be con
sidered as new information sincewaaast contacted regarding the

overall racial situation in the R /jgeter# )?.Y., area'. Some0 of
his frionds & associates hanve dis ised the; Por Peoples March to
Washington, D. C., but no one thato"h is acqunted °4th have ex
proMsed any desirdwhatsoever to ' 't6vely participate in this von
ture. Again, the Informaant state t1at should any U.naident break
-out within the Negro community, it' would moat ,likoly fivolve the
police and an arrest of a Negro llowed by a pontaneJu action

Inforant crtifid tha be hsnRotngantovers

by teenagers and unemployed 8o'adults. {To'at, ioant to
hoard of nothing in the way of Qr1anized actin o r
law & order in Rochester and bUliFves the 6Lro be,
that or "status quo".

Mrt. MILLER added that for the AIR t part, con1versa ion rogardin
the assassination of Dr. MARTIN LUHRKfl~G, J has ppre bly

[kIformnant certified that he has IRating Cover e,
funished all information obtainedIGOOD SlE\.by him since last contact. IA

RC INt XO/

LI IUVLO

1 - 157-2280 Sub 1&123

FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-65)
OPTIONAL FORM NO, 10 5010-106
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC BUFFALO (170-208), (P) DATE: 5/27/68

CI SI
FROM : SA DUNCAN C. LIVINGSTONE

R (Prob)

PCI PSI R

SUBJECT: ROBERT CHARLES AUGUSTUS MILLER IX PRI(Ghetto)

Dates of Contact

5/8 & 22/68
Titles and File #s on which contacted

Poor Peoples March 157-623
MURKIN 44-374
JAMES EARL RAY, et al, Top Ten Fugitive

Purpose and results of contact

NEGATIVE
POSITIVE

STATISTIC

Informant advises the t he has heard nothing which could be con-
sidered as new information since last contacted regarding the

overall racial situation in the Rochester, N.Y., area. Some of
his friends & associates have discussed the Poor Peoples March to
Washington, D. C., but no one that he is acquainted wi th have ex-
prossed any desire whatsoever to actively participate in this ven-
ture. Again, the Informant stated that should any incident break
out within the Negro community, it would most likely involve the
police and an arrest of a Negro followed by a apontaneous action
by teenagers and unemployed young adults. To date Informant has
heard of nothing in the way of organized action or resistance to
law & order in Roohester and believes the current attuation to be
that of "status quo".

Mr. MILLER added that for the most part, conversation regarding
the assassination of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, R has appreciably

Informant certified that he has Rating Coverage
furnished all informationobtained GOOD SAME
by him since last contact.

SEARCHES INDEXED

SERIALIZES FILED

MAY 281968

1 - File FBI-BUFFALO

1 - 157-228, Sub 1
1 - 157-623
1 44-374 44.674- 255
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and further, he could offer no information concerning
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oo-20Peoles March15656

MAYl9A FORM NO. IO 5010+100

MAY Ifs! EOI1QOMW9
GSA GEM. Rec. NO, 77
UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO ,SA BUFFALO (170-189) (P) DATRE; 5/27/68

FROM :SA DUNCAN C. LIVINGSTONE ~ JCI (=SI C7JR (Prob)

POPCI SISI STR

SUBJECT:. MIs. M{ARIOQN CILDE MILLER (IXC PRI(Ghetto)

Dates of Conact.

Titles and File #s on whic contacted
Poor Peoles March ow s 623

MURKIN"37

Phhrpose aume results of contact

NEGATIVE
0 POSITIVE.
(MSTATISTIC_

Informant states that neighbors and customers in her area who
are home and property owners# have expressed definite anxiety ove
what the forthcoming summer months will bring. In a manner or
speaking, Informant believes there might be an "over-reaction" on
the part of some members of the legro community should trouble or
a pooblem arise regarding efforts to stop an incident at its bog
inning. By and large, Informant could offer nothing in the way o
new information concerning the racial situation in her area say :
there were still those individuals who remain somewhat bitter aga
inst various officials and agencies in Sochester because conditio
in housing have not been improved as quickly as they would like
them to be.

Mrs., MILLER expressed a view that the majority of ppople she hs
contact with seemed to have either lost interest in the assassina
tion af Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, OR or' have just stopped t alking
about it.' She could offer no information pertaining to any group

[ ai4nformant certified that he.has Rating Coverage
furnislked all infomationobtaeied GOOD Sas
by him since last contact.

1$EARCI-L` XD' ZNDWXD

1-PFile 1298
1 - 157-228# Sub 1 Pl-UrL

1-147-623®- -374

FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-65)
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-106
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC BUFFALO (170-189) (P) DATE: 5/27/68

CI SI R (Prob)
FROM : SA DUNCAN C. LIVINGSTONE

PCI PSI R

SUBJECT: Mrs. MARION CLYDE MILLER PRI (Ghetto)

Dates of Contact

5/8 & 23/68
Titles and File #s on which contacted

Poor Peoples March 157-623
MURKIN 44-374
JAMES EARL RAY, et al, Top Ten Fugitive

Purpose and results of contact

NEGATIVE
POSITIVE
STATISTIC

Informant states that neighbors and customers in her area who
are home and property owners, have expressed definite anxiety over
what the forthcoming summer months will bring. In a manner of
speaking, Informant believes there might be an "over-reaction" on
the part of some members of the Negro community should trouble or
a pooblem arise regarding efforts to stop an incident at its bog-
inning. By and large, Informant could offer nothing in the way of
new information concerning the racial situation in her area sayingthere were still those individuals who remain somewhat bitter aga-inst various officials and agencies in Bochester because conditions
in housing have not been improved as quickly as they would like
them to be.

Mrs. MILLER expressed a view that the majority of ppople she hals
contact with seemed to have either lost interest in the assassina-
tion of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, R. or have just stopped t alking
about it. She could offer no information pertaining to any groups
Informant certified that he has Rating Coverage
furnished all information obtained GOOD SAME
by him since last contact.

44-374-256
SEARCHED INDEXED

SERIALIZED FILED

1 - File MAY 281969
1 - 157-228, Sub 1 FBI- BUFFALO

1 - 157-623
1 - 44-374 alayte
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IF
or individuals who mighit be planning, any distu*Jbances or inci4pntj
in the Rochester area9 and that she was unfmiliar, with any oer
either assisting in or actually -abcptiMarch on Washington, D,C. /atcia1 n the Poor People.7

Inforidant could offer no information cone'zing JJMS EARL RAY$but advised xV still retained'the '1.0. on this individual.

1 I1
1 II

I J
1'*

*E 4

or individuals who might be planning any disturbances or incidentsin the Rochester area, and that she was unfamiliar with any personseither assisting in or actually participating in the Poor PeoplesMarch on Washington, D.C.

Informant could offer no information concerning JAMES EARL RAY,but advised she still retained 'the I.O. on this individual.
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QPTIONAG FORM NO. 14
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CR) 101.11,.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC, BUFFALO 44-374 DATE: 5/28/68

FROM : SA J.C.O'HANLON

SUBJECT: MURKIN

On 5/23/68, JAMES DUIGNAN, Security Officer, Finger Lakes
Race Track, Canand aigua, N.Y. was furnished appropiate number
of 10 to circulate among track security pereonnel. He advised that
he would give this matter his preferred attention.

SEARCHED DEXED
SERIALIZE

MA 291968
F 1- UFFALO

5016.,..-01 Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the.PayrollSavings Plan

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (4) CFR) 101+11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, BUFFALO 44-374 DATE: 5/28/68

FROM : SA J.C.O'HANLON

SUBJECT: MURKIN

On 5/23/68, JAMES DUIGNAN, Security Officer, Finger Lakes
Race Track, Canand aigua, N.Y. was furnished appropiate number
of 10 to circulate among track security personnel. He advised that
he would give this matter his preferred attention.

44-324-257SEARCHED INDEXED

MAY 29 1968

5010-108-01
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings PlanExty

FBI BUFFALO

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



QMIONALFORM *4O. to
MAY 1962 EDION

OSA FPMS (41 CFR) 101f4,6

UNITED STATES GO MENT

Memorand 5

S 44-374)r DATCE: 5/29/68

]'oO SA SYLVESTER B. SMITH

SUBJECT:

Rememo to All Agents, 5/15/68.

The following individuals were contacted
with negative results regarding MUiKIN. They were
furnished IOIs of the subject.

AUGUSTUS IRANSOM
290 Locust St.,
contacted 5/20/68_

'1U394-S
contacted 5/20/68

RECOMMENDATION

File to appropriate files.

1 - 170-213 (AUGUSTUS RANSOM)
1 - '134-807 BU 394-8)

SBS:h d

(3

k aFBI
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds -Regularlyon the PayrollSavings Plan

501048-s2

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC (44-374)

DATE: 5/29/68

FROM SA SYLVESTER B. SMITH

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Rememo to All Agents, 5/15/68.

The following individuals were contacted
with negative results regarding MURKIN. They were
furnished IO's of the subject.

AUGUSTUS RANSOM
290 Locust St.,
contacted 5/20/68

BU 394-S
contacted 5/20/68

RECOMMENDATION

File to appropriate files.

1 - 170-213 AUGUSTUS RANSOM)
1 - 134-807 (BU 394-S)

SBS:hld
(3) hid

INDEXED
SEARCHED

SERIALIZED
ZIPED

MAY 2.9 1968

EddyFBI BUFFALO

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
5010-408-02

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



6/3/68

AIR`TEL AIR MAIL

TO :SAC, M4EMPI{IS (44-1987)

FROM: SAC,, ,BUFALOW (P)
MURK- COST D)ATA

Rourairtel dated 4149/68.
Regular Overtime Total
Hours_ Hours Hos

1. A. Spcial 2417
Agents 102 17

£ _ B. Clerical
FZmployeea 12 12

11 12
2. Estixnated

mileage 270.miles
3. Unsual Costs *12.85 (reproduction of

photographs locally)
1.Peak Numbr of
Special Agnts 4

2 - *mphis (AM)
C.- Buffalo

RCE:jmb

'/~ ~3x4

6/3/68

AIRTEL AIR MAIL

TO : SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM: SAC, BUFFALO 44-374) (P)

MURKIN w COST DATA

Reurairtel dated 4/19/68.

Regular Overtime Total
Hours Hours Hours

1. A. Special
Agents 120 27 147

B. Clerical
Employees 12 = 12

132 27 159

2. Estimated
Mileage 270 miles

3. Unusual Costs $12.85 (reproduction of
photographs locally)

4. Peak Number of
Special Agents 47

2 - Memphis (AM)
1 - Buffalo
RGE:jmb
(3)

hm
Searched Sorialised

Induxed Files

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



MAY 1962 DITION
5A M R441 1fo#t9.4

U ED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : FILE (44-374) ATE: 6/3/68

FROM SACNE t;WELCH

-SUBJEct: MURKIN

At 4:30 PM today, CLEM McGOWAN, Bureau, called
and advised as follows:

The RCMP at Toronto has developed rtain infor
mation pertaining to a passport applicati . RCMP has
reported that ;in reviewing certain .pass rts, in Canada they
have located a passport issued on 4/ 8 to RAYMON GEORGE
SNEYD. RCMP stated the photograph pearing onTnT~ass

5Fts either RAY or his twin b ther. Photograph and other
details of the passport are be g flown to Washington today.

The RCMP investi tion indicates that the applica
tion for the passport wa initiated on 4/16/68 through the
KENNEDY T 2 Dundad Street West, Toronto, A

s s . an e e .ma e U.
The photograph of SNEYD submitted with the application for
the passport was en in a :Toronto photographic studio on
4/11/68. (The 1 ststting of our subject was when he dropped
the car in Atl ta on 4/5/68 - 6 days to get to Toronto).

:T e passport application indicates that SNEYD
claimed )i was unable to submit a "guarantor" in connection
with hi.ppassport application inasmuch as he had only been
in Toroto for three weeks and did not know anyone, there.
SNEYD, in the passport,-is described as:

White
Male
Born 10/8/32, at Toronto
5 ft. 1o in.
168 lbs
Black hair
Blue eyes
Residence given as 968 Dundad Street

Toronto.,

NJW:I4KC /JJ~ 9
/ e'Ì' F* BUFFALO

Buy U.S. Savigs Bonds Regularly on the PayrollSavings Plan
50O-t4-02

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA PPMB (41 CFR) 101+11.0

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO FILE (44-374) DATE: 6/3/68

FROM : SAC

SUBJECT: MURKIN

At 4:30 PM today, CLEM McGOWAN, Bureau, called
and advised as follows:

The RCMP at Toronto has developed certain infor-
mation pertaining to a passport application. RCMP has
reported that in reviewing certain passports in Canada they
have located a passport issued on 4/24/68 to RAYMON GEORGE
SNEYD. RCMP stated the photograph appearing on this pass-
port is either RAY or his twin brother. Photograph and other
details of the passport are being flown to Washington today.

The RCMP investigation indicates that the applica-
tion for the passport was initiated on 4/16/68 through the
KENNEDY TRAVEL BUREAU. 962 Dundad Street West, Toronto. A
Miss SPENCER handled the matter for the KENNEDY TRAVEL BUREAU.
The photograph of A SNEYD submitted with the application for
the passport was taken in a Toronto photographic studio on
4/11/68. (The lasts linting of our subject was when he dropped
the car in Atlanta on 4/5/68 - 6 days to get to Toronto).

The passport application indicates that SNEYD
claimed he was unable to submit a "guarantor" in connection
with his passport application inasmuch as he had only been
in Toronto for three weeks and did not know anyone there.
SNEYD, in the passport, is described as:

White
Male
Born 10/8/32, at Toronto
5 ft. 10 in.
168 1lbs
Black hair
Blue eyes
Residence given as 968 Dundad Street

Toronto. 374-260
lose EARCHED INDEXED.

SERIALIZED FILED

NJW:MKC 2 JUN3 1 1968

(2)
4 nice,

FBI BUFFALOlook
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

5010-105-02

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




